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EDITOR'S NOTE 

Tlle travels of IVang Hiuen-ts'e written in Chinese and 
translated into French by 11. Sylvaia Levi are interesting. 
T o  make his travels know11 to a large section of people, 
Dr. S. P. Chatterjee undertook to translate into English from the 
original French the account of his travels. We are really 
thankful to him for the task so ably done by him. 

T h e  Chinese envoys were able to pass through Tibet and 
its dependency Nepal as  allied countries while on their mny to 
the court of Harsa in  X.D. 643-45. Both these kingdoms 
willingly sent troops to rescue IVang Hiuen-ts'e. -4fter Harsa's 
death the troops of Tibet and Nepal acted together in favour of 
Wang Hiuen-ts'e, the Chinese envoy, and against the usurper 
of Harsa's throne. H a r ~ a  maintained diplomatic intercourse 
with China. A Brahmin envoy was sent to the king of China 
in  641 A.D. by Harsa. He returned in -4.D. 643 accolnpanied 
by a Chinese mission. This  mission remained long in India 
and did not go  back to China until 645 A.D. I n  64-6 A.D. IVang 
Hiuen-ts'e was sent by his king as  the head of a new mission 
to India with an escort of 30 horsemen. -4rjuna or Aru&va 
usurped the throne and took the field against the Chinese 
mission. Then ensued massacre of the members of the escort 
aud the plunder of the property of the mission. Wang Hiuen- 
ts'e and  his colleague escaped to Nepal by night. Wang with 
his sluall artily succeeded in storming the city of Tirhut. 
Arjuna fled. IVang brought the usurper as  a prisoner to China 
and was promoted for his services. 

Wang once more visited the scene of his adventures, being 
seut by the kiug of China in -4.D. 657, to offer robes to Buddhist 
holy places. He entered India through Nepal by the Lasha 
road which mas then open and used by Buddhist pilgrims. After 
paying his respects at  VaiSali, Bodh-Gaya and other holy places, 
he returned home through Kapiia or northern Afgauistan by 
the Hitldukush and Parllir route. 



I have added foot notes wherever needed to make the 
subject matter intelligible to scholars and laymen alike. 

Like the Travels of Fa-hien and Hiouen Tsang, who visited 
Iudia in the 5th and 7th centries A.D., I believe the account of 
Wang Hiuen-ts'e's travels will very be ~lseful. 

43 KAILAS ROSE STREET, 
CALCUTTA 6. 
January, 1967 

B. C. Law 
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WANG HIUEN-TS'E AND HIS MISSIONS IN INDIA 

T h e  name of Waug Hiuen-ts'el is  not altogether unknown 
to Indologists. T h e  Chinese references to India, translated by 
Pauthier and Stanislas Julien, have made known the adventures 
of this person, contemporary of Hiouen-Tsang, who left China 
as a siinple carrier of official presents wit11 an escort of thirty 
cavalry. He played the role of an  improvised diplomat and 
general, succeeded in uniting Tibet and Nepal against Hindustan, 
and brought to his emperor a king of Magadha as prisoner. 
He  had written accounts of his travels, but they are lost. 
Fortunately, a few extracts have been preserved in Fa-iouen- 
tchou-lin. This fainous encyclopaedia of Buddhism, conlpiled by 
Tao-cheu and coinpleted in 668, refers to Tchoung-T'ien-tchouhing ki, 
'Account of travels in  central India', by Wang Hiuen-ts'e as 
one of the authoritative works. Tha t  was in one volume, divided 
into ten chapters. Elsewhere in the book this account is 
mentioned under slightly different titles : 'Wang Hiuen-ts'e hing 
tchoan' i.e., 'Account of a travel of Wang Hiuen-ts'e ; 'Si-kouo 
hing Ichoan' i.e., 'Account of a travel in the kingdorns of the 
West' ; 'Si-iu hing tchoan' i.e., 'Account of a travel in the cour~tries 
of the West'. I t  is chiefly from the records of IVang Hiuen-ts'e 
and those of Hiouen-Tsang that  an official account was prepared 
iu 666 ktiown as Si-iu-tchi (also called Si-kouo-tchi). I t  contained 
one hundred chapters, sixty texts, forty maps and charts. I 
have collected and included in the present work the writings 
of Wang  Hiuen-ts'e as found in Fa-ioueu-tchou.lin and collected 
a t  the same time other relevant informatiou. I have translated 
also several extracts from Si-iu-tchi wl~ich appeared to me to  
be of soine interest to Iudologists. The  rare fragments of Tchoung 
T'ien-tchou-hing ki make us regret f ~ ~ r t h e r  the loss of the book 
which is considered as full of wonders as that  of Hiouen-Tsang. 
T h e  author was also acquainted with the a r t  of observing and 

1 Sylvain Levi's article entitled "Les Missions de Wang Hiuen-ts'e dans 1' Inde" 

appears in 3ournal  Asiat iquc,  1900. V .  A.  Smith has given a wrong reference 
to its English translation in the Indian Antiquary, 191 1 ,  pp. 1 1  1 ff.-B. C. Law. 



taking precise notes of things he observed, and he was less 
troubled by d o g n ~ a s  and theology. I t  was as a statesrnal~ that  
he visited the courts and convei~ts of India and tlie neighbouriug 
con ntries. 

Before taking the charge of a mission Wang Hiuen-ts'e was 
attached secoud-ill-command to the missiou of Li-I-Piao who 
left for India in the third mot~tli of the year 643. Li-I-Piao had 
borne the exalted title of tch'ao-sun-ta-fou and that of wei wei ; 
JVang had acted before as the chief administrator a t  Hoang-choei 
in the district of Ioung. The  escort consisted of 22 persons. 
T h e  uiission had the object of accompanying to India a Bralimin, 
an  official guest of the Empire, or according to the Hidtory of the 

T'ang dynasty to return to the king H a r ~ a  $i13ditya1 ail answer 
from tlie emperor. The Brahmin was undoubtedly an ambassador 
of this king. After travelling for nine months, they arrived 
iu Rlagadha2 in the tenth rnonth of the year 643. They stayed 
for a considerable time in India, lnainly for religious purposes. 
Iu 645 a t  the end of the first month they reached R2jagyhas, 
ascended the Grdhrakiifa4, and left there an inscription. A 

1 Sylvain Levi calls Harsa Siliiditya which is very rerely used. In  the Maukhari 
coins Sil?iditya is used for Harsa-Cf. R. K. Mookerjee, Hurslra, p. 16 f. n. 2. 
-B. C. Law. 

2 Magadha corresponded to the modern district of Patna in the Buddha's time. 
Magadha or Madhyamandala was supposed to be situated in the centre of 
Jambudvipa or the continent of India according to the Siamese books. 
It  is generally regarded as answering to central Bihar It  is called Makata by 
the Burmese and Siamese ; Mo-ki-to by the Chinese and Makala Kokf by the 
Japanese. Rapson says that Magadha or southern Bihar comprises the districts 
of Gaya and Patna (CHI . ,  I, p. 166). I t  should be placed to the west of Anga 
(modern Bhagalpur) being separated from the latter kingdom by the river Camp; 
(Cf. H.  C. Raychaudhuri, Polilicnl H i s /o ry ,  p. 53).-B.C.L. 

3. I t  was the ancient capital of Magaclha. Here the two chief diselples of the 
Buddha, Siriputta and Moggallina were converted by him. Its importance in 

the history of Buddhism, is very great. I t  was from this place the Buddha 
undertook his last journey to Kusinira ( U .  C. Law, Tire Mlgadlius in  Ancient India, 
R A S  Publicalion No. 24 ; R?ijugrilra in Atrcier~l Lilerulure i r i  M A S I . ,  No. 58)-B.C.L. 

4 The Most famous of the mountains encircling Rijagriha was G~dhrakf i~a  or 

Gijjhaki~!a peak (Ki-tche-kiu). I t  was so called either because i t  was shaped 
like a vulture's beak or because it  was frequented by vultures (Su!lanipita cornmy., 
p. 41 3)  -B. C. L. 
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fortnight afterwards they reached Mahabodhil and there inscribed 
an acco~ i~ i t  of their visit. 'I'hey must have passed by Nepal 
either while goiug or ou returning, where the king Narendradeva 
received Li-I-Piao warmly. a 

On r e t i ~ r ~ ~ i n g  to China, W a n g  Hiueu-ts'e did not delay in 
taking again the route to the west. In the year 646 (if the 
account of Ma-Toan-lin8 is correct) Wang Hiuen-Ts'e, who received 
the title of 'Chief of Guard and Keeper of the Records' (iou-wei- 
choai-fou tch' ang c h e u ) ,  was en t~us t ed  to lead a mission to Magad ha. 
He got as his secoud officer Tsiang C h e u - J e n n  and an escort of 
thirty cavalry. But w h e ~ i  he was on his way, the kiug Harga 
$iladitya died ; his minister Na-fou-ti O - l o - n a - c h o c n c  usurped the 
throne, broke off with China, and took him as enemy. T h e  
escort was annihilated, the treasure was plundered. The  envoy 
aud liis chief assistant fled a t  night. Nepal was not far away ; 
.Wang Hiuen-ts'e reinembered the reception given to the mission 

1 The lofty temple of Bodh-Cayi continued to be known by the name of Mahibodhi 
even as late as the year 1877 (Cunningham. M a l r ~ b o d l ~ i ,  p. 2).  The Bodh-Gay% 
temple was known to Hiuen Tsang as Mahabodhi (Mo-110-pu-li) vihgra and the 
monastery by the name of Mahibodhi sanghirima (Beal, Buddliisf Records, I I, 
p. 133). The name of Mahibodhi also occurs in the inscription of KeSava 
recording the installation of a Caumukha Mahideva during the reign of king 
DharmapLla. The  name MahHbodhi was used by all Chinese pilgrims who 

visited the place in the 7th century A.D. 
2 See my Notes sul- la clrronologie du Nepul in j'ourrral Asialique, 1894., p. 68 (where 

the date of the period Tcheng-Koan is to be corrected as follows : 627-649). 

3 Notice sur l ' lnde translated by S t .  Julien in ,7ourlal  Asiatique 1847, 2 (reproduced in 
Itldiarl A~l l iquary ,  IX, p. 20). But Tsi-Kou-Kinyou-lao- loen-/ lcng reports that Li-1- 
Piao returned in 647. 

4 The  conjecture that I made ( J o u r r ~ .  Asiat . ,  1894, p. 388) on the meaning of Na-fou.- 
t i  (serriipati) is to be discarded. The letter 'you' should represent a mute letter 

ended by an 'LI' or '0'. Fou-ti cannot mean 'pati'. Besides, the inscriptiorl 

reported by M. Chavannes (Rerue de 1'Histoire des Rel ig ions ,  XXXIV, p 28) 
corroborates the accuracy of the form given in the Annals of flie TYang, but 
it suggests another explanation. Under the title : Po-lo-men ti-na-Jou-li, if the 
letter t i  following Po-la-men has its ideographic value, and if it means "emperor 
of the Brahmins" ; it is hardly justifiable that the same letter a little later ,"ill 
have simple phonetic value. It will be rash to choose between the two possible 
solutions : firstly the rmperor of the Brahmins, the emperor of Na-Jou, the king 

Kouo-warrg) O-la-na-clroen ; secondly the king of the kingdom or Ti-na-fou- t i  

(blrukfi ?) of the Brahmins (of India) O-lo-na.cAoen. 



of Li-I-Piao iu which he was also a member. Narendradeva 
was still ruling in that country. Across Nepal there was Tibet, 
where the king Srong-tsan Gam-po was an ally of China, and 
had married in 641 a princess of the Imperial family. The two 
states lent their soldiers to Wang Hiuen-ts'e. At the head of 
1200 'I'ibetans and 7,000 Nepalese cavalry he tnarched on 
Magadha, defeated the Indian troops, captured the capital, seized 
the king and took h i n ~  triumphantly to China. Wang Hiuen-ts'e 
aud  his prisoner arrived on Keng tzeu day in the fifth month 
of  648 ; the envoy became famous a t  once and was promoted 
to  the rank of tch'ao-san-ta-fou, Later on, when the inausoleuln 
of the emperor Tai-tsoung, who died in  649, was built, the statue 
of O-lo-na-choen wns erected on the street leading to the tomb, 
along with the statues of Srong-tsan Gain-po, the k ings  of 
Kou-tches and of Kao-tchang etc.l 

The  texts on this mission are explicit ; they are also corro- 
borated by other sources. In tlie account of Tibet incorporated 
in  the History of the Tang dynasty we find the followir~g passage : 
"In the 22nd year Tcheng-koau (648) the royal envoy Wang 
Hiuen-ts'e, who was charged with a ~nission in the western 
countries, was plundered in central India. Tibet had helped 
him with an army of brave soldiers who fought under the 
command of Wang Hiueu-ts'e. They attacked India aud inflicted 
.a crushing defeat, and despatched messengers to the ernperor 
announcing their victory." The  'Account of Nepal' in the same 
history (book CCXXI), after inentioning the visit of Li-I-Piao, 
says "As soon as Wang Hiuen-ts'e was ~nal t reated by the Indians, 
Nepal and Tibet came to his rescue and gave liim military help. 
The  coiilbiued armies attacked tlie Indian army and won a 
decisive v i ~ t o r y . " ~  I t  is also ~neutioned there iu a chro~~ologica l  
order that an ambassador was sent to China it1 651 by Nare~idra- 
deva. \Ve cauuot, therefore, attach ally iinportauce to the 
passage iu the book Siu-kao seng-tchoan (chap. IV, p. 106) quoted 

1 See Chavannes ,  Les Inscriptions Cliinoises de Bodlr-Coya in Rer'ue de 1'Hisloir~ des 
Re l i~ ions ,  1896, p. 28 ; and Bushell, Early Hislog1 of Tibet, i n  J . R . A . S . ,  n.s. X I I ,  
p. 528, note 16. 

2 S. Levi Noles srrr la chronologie du Nepa' i n  3ourn. Asia1 , 1894, 2, p. 6 8 .  



by Mr. ChavanuesL which refers to the death of Siladitya 
so~iletime in 655. Besides, that  passage is reported from the 
'Biography of Hiouen-tsang' by Hoei-li. 

The Riograpliy of Hioueu-tsang sholild not prevail upon 
so lliany precise texts ; for  an estiillate of its value i t  should 
be enough to remember the vicissitudes through which it passed 
before its publicatiou ; i t  remained inco~tiplete and fragmentary 
after the death of its author. "It was full of errors, contradictory 
and incomplete statements" (Song Koo seng tchoan, as quoted by 
Julien, Preface, p. LXXIX). Ietl-ts'oug, who put i t  in order, 
"made the necessary changes, improved on the original 
composition, corrected the mistakes, and cleared up the obscure 
statements." Ien-ts'ong, like Hoei-li, was not so much interested 
in  the Indiau chronology. Both of them wanted to present to 
the  public a book of edification. MafijuSrl had predicted sometime 
i n  644 the death of Siladitya ten years after. Siladitya was 
to  have died ten years later. Mafijudrl, Hoei-li and Ien-ts'ong 
might agree with llistorians, in case of need, because i n  
supporting ambiguous and unintelligible statements of oracles 
i t  is  permissible to interpret the prediction as follows : "Ten 
years hence the emperor $iladitya would die and India would 
be a victim of dreadful disorder ; and the wicked persons would 
wage relentless war." 

MafijuSri, according to Hoei-li, wanted to press for the 
departure of his master who was delayiug to go back to his 
country. The announcemerlt of this death, which was to befall 
iu ten years, was enough to force a decision. "As he prolonged 
his sojouru and was not keen to return", says the biographer, 
"MafijuSri announced the approachiug death (of the kiug 
$iladitya) for forcing a decision. The  fulfil~nent of the prophecy, 
without making any violent departure fro111 the text, admits 
of the following translation." By the end of the period Iong- 
hoei (650-655) the king $iladitya having died, India, in confortrlity 
with the prediction, became a victim to the horrors of famine, 
Wang Hineu-ts'e, whom the emperor of China sent to India as 

1 I-tsing, Lcs rel igicux iminents  ......... trans, Chavannes, p. 19. note 2. 
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ambassador, was a witness to the ca1atnity.l I t  appears, therefore, 
that  the author had in view a third visit of Wang  Hiuen-ts'e 
to India. 

In 657 A.D. Wang Hiuen-ts'e by an Imperial Order was sent 
to  the western countries in the capacity of Wei-tchang-cheu. This  
time the mission was to offer a kasZya (yellow robe) to the holy 
places. I t  had also the object of bringing back to China the 
mystic Hiuen-tchao, whom Wang Hiuen-ts'e had met previously 
in India aud described him as one of the most virtuous men 
of the time. We know something of the stages of this journey. 

I n  657 A.D. W a n g  Hiuen-ts'e went once again through 
Nepal ; in 659 A.D. he was in the kingdo111 of Fo-li-che ; i11 
660 A.D. he was in  the convent of Mahabodhi where the 
Vih%rasv%min Silanaga treated him with great horlour ; a 
procession of monks acconlparlied him in tears when he left the 
convent on the first day of the tenth month in the year 660. 
I n  661 he was in K a p i k 2 ,  carrying out simultaneonsly religious 
and political missions just before returning to China. He had 
to visit on his way Vai iF~l i~  and to witness a grand show giveti in 
his houour by the emperor of India. 

1 A printing mistake in the translation made by Julien has again confused this 
question. T h e  French text says : c'A la  fin de la  periode Yong-hoe (650), le roi 
Kia'i-Ji ($il%ditya) mourat en efTet." T h e  year 650, the beginning of the peiiod. 
is, by mistake, indicated as the end. Cunningham (Aucient Geogroply of Itldia, 
pp. 569-TO), who made use of the translation of Julien without being able to 

verify it, has given reasons which led the biographer to alter the facts, and he  
refused to admit his evidence. 

2 I t  is Chinese kia-pi-slli. I t  is the Capissa of Pliny and the Caph~ l sa  of Solinus. 
According to Ptolemy i t  was situated 155 miles north-east from Kabul.  Julien 
considers this place to have occupied the Panjshir and the Tagao valleys in the 

northern borcler of Kohistan. For further details vide Watters, 011 Yuun Cltruarr,g7 

I, p. 122 ; Bcal, Buddlrisl Records of tlte Weslern World, 1, 54 ff-B. C. L. 

3 Cunningham identifies Vaidili with Basarh in the Muzaffapur district in Ti rhut  
(ASR.. 1, 55-56 ; XVI, p. 6). Vivien de  St. Martin is of the same opinion, 

T. W. Rhys Da\.ids differs from them and says that  it was somewhere in Tirhut  
(Buddhisl I n d i a ,  p. 4 1 ) .  \V. Hoey tries to establish its identity with Cherand in 

the Chapra or Saran district (JASB., 1900, Vol. LXIX, Pt. I, pp. 78-80, 83). 
V. A. Smith is of the opinion that Vaiiiili may be identified with Basarh (JRA.9.' 
1902, p. 267, n. 3). T h e  Archaological excavations carried out by T. Bloch on 



The texts do dot help us in following Illang Hiuen-ts'e much 
further. I t  is very likely that on his return 11e began to write 
his book entitled 'Account of the Voyage' ill his leisure time, 
which was published before the coxnpilation of Si-iu-tchi in 
666 A.D. His example must have illspired tlie rlleinbers of his 
fainily ; l ~ i s  nephew, Tche-hong left as a pilgritrl for the country 
of the Buddha. He went by sea via Sri Bhoja, Ceylon, Harikela', 
and lived for ten years in Central India, visiting sacred places 
and studying sacred texts a t  Nalanda. 

The campaign of Wang Hiuen-ts'e in Magadha 
as given in the History of T'ang ' 

Tlie History of the T'ang dynasty in  both of its redactiolis has 
incorporated a short accourlt of the second mission in Magadha 
which ended with the defeat and capture of the usurper O-lo-na- 
choen. M a  Toan-lin and Pien- i - l ien have reproduced literally the 
account, published in the New History.  The translations of Julien 
and Pauthier have made these accounts long accessible to 
Indologists. The  ancient history, more brief, has so far been 
neglected. I t  was inaiuly with the help of that  book that  we 
could fix with precision the date of return of Wang Hiuen-ts'e. 
Tlie trailslations that  I give below from t h e  two texts will 
f2cilitate a co~nparison and rectification. 

the site have decisively proved this identification. B. C. Law, V d i i d i  i n  Aqcient 
Literalure published in the Homage lo VaiiZli (Ed. by Jagadis Chandra Mathur and 

Yogendra Mishra, pp. 30-31)-B.C.L. 
1 Harikela was an eastern country. Some have identified i t  with L'anga ( I H Q . ,  11, 

322 ; Ibid., XIX, 220). According to some it was the coast land between Samatara 
and Orissa (His lory  of Bengal, Dacca University. I ,  134-35) while others hold that 
it may be identified with some portions of Backerganj and Noakhali districts 
(Paul, E u r b  Hislory of Bengal, I ,  pp. iii-iv). Some go so far to identify it  with 
Chittagong and with a tract roughly covering the southern part of Tipperah 
district ( I H Q . ,  XX, 5 ; Proceedirlgs of t'tr Indian Ifislory Conqress, \'II, 1944). 
Harikela ( 0 - l i - k i - l o  or A-l i -k i - lo)  was visited by two Chinese priests according 
to I-tsing ( A  tecord of t l ie Buddlrisl rel igion,Tr.  by Takakusu. 18%, p. xl\ril. Both 
these priests came to Harikela by the southern sea-route. I t  was an inland 
country, situated some 40 yojanas to the north Tamralipti. I t  lay wholly on 

the west of the river Meghna. The Karpuramaiijari ~Nirnayasagara Ed. p. 13) 

includes i t  in eastern India (Cf. Indian Culture, XII,  88 K L B . C  Law. 
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New History of the T'ang Dynasty 
Chap. 221, 1st part (India) 

In  the 22nd year (Tcheng-koan) (648) Wang Hiuen-ts'e who was 
iou-wei-choai-fou, tch'ang-cheu (the chief of the guard of the right 
and keeper of records) was sent as an envoy to this country 
(T'ien-tchou = 'India') with Tsiang Cheu-Jean as his chief assistant. 
Before their arrival Chi-lo-i-to ($iladitya) died ; the kingdom fell 
in anarchy. Nu-you-ti 0-lo-nu-choen, the minister, captured the 
throne. He placed the army in the field to drive away Hiuen-ts'e. 
The  mission did not have an escort of more than a few dozens 
of cavalry ; they could do nothing and all perished. T h e  goods 
offered as tributes by the kings were all plundered. w a n g  
Hiuen-ts'e escaped. He ran to the western frontier to Tou-fan (Tibet) 
and called the neighbouring countries to arms. Tibet supplied 
him with an army of 1,000 soldiers, Nepal gave him seven 
thousand cavalry. Hiuen-ts'e, dividing his army iuto several 
corps, advanced as far as the village of Tch'a-pouo-ho-lo1, and after 

T h e  Sanskrit original of the name remains equally obscure as a t  the  time of 
Pauthier and Julien. Tclr'o is almost constantly equivalent to the long sounding 

cerebral 'day ; pouo, to a labial ; 'IIo', to 'va', 'pa' or 'ha' ; lo to a liquid. Tcll'a- 
pouo, therefore, means the name of the country Davika, which is mentioned 
in the praiasti of Samudragupta (Corpuc, 111 NO. 1 ,  I ,  22), between 'Samata!a' 

and  KimrClpa in the same region within the border of Magadha. T h e  two 

letters ho-lo are used in the word Tan-to-110-10, for transcribing the component 

part  pzla of the compound word Dandapcla. T h e  general note on India, which 
precedes the account in the History of the T'ang, indicates that the  capital of 

the whole of Central India is named Tclr'a-Fouo-ho-lo which is situated on the 
bank of the river Kin-bi-li. O n e  cannot take this to mean the Kaveri, which 
is phonetically equivalent to Kia-pi-li. Besides, Kapili, (or Kapi1;)-'brown'- 
is a very common name for rivers, and hence, cannot be located precisely. T h e  
most important Kapili river is a tributary to the Brahmaputra, which ilojvs in 
Assam, far from the frontier of Magadha. Ma-Toan-Lin identifies clearly the 
r&er Kia-pi-li with the Ganges : "The capital is situated on the river Heng-ho 
(Ganges) which is also named Kia-pi-li-ho" (note on India). T h e  capital was 

not far from another river known as K'ien-to wei ; here the original is restored 
with considerable accuracy ; Wei means often 'vati' (Prakrit 'wai') as in C/le-wei 

(Savatthi), Fou-kie-la-wei (Puskalivati), etc. K'ien-to-wei is equivalent to 
Gandavati or Gandavati, one of the possible forms for the name of the 

Gandaki ( Cf. Gk. Kovdoxdns ). I t  is, therefore, i n  the region between 
Pataliputra, situated at the confluence of the Gandaki and the Ganges, 
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beseiging .it for three days he captured the towu. Three thousatitl 
rneu were killed and ten thousarid persons were drowtied in 
the river and died. 0-lo-na-choen leaving the kingdom, fled and 
reassembled his troops and returned to offer another battle. 
Cheu-Jenn made him prisoner, killiug about one thousand persons 
this time ; the others who were guarding the women of the royal 
household barred the crossitig of the river K'ien-t'o-wei. Cheu- 
Jeun attacked thein ; there was a great confusion. He iniprisoued 
the wives and daughters of the king, and 12,000 persons and all  
the domesticated animals numbering some 30,000. He received 
the submissiou of 580 fortified towns. The  king of Eastern India, 
Chi-kieou-mo (Srl Kurnara) presented some 30,000 animals, oxen 
and horses for the army, and also bows, sabres and fringes. 
The  kingdom of Kia-mou-lou (K51nariipa) offered to the emperor 
curios, a niap of the country and wanted an iinage of Laotzeu 
as  gift.= Hiuen-ts'e offered humbly to his emperor 0-lo-na-clioei~ 
as  prisoner. The  victory was proclaimed officially in the ancient 
imperial temple. Hiuen-ts'e was protnoted to the rank of 
tch' ao-sun-ta-f ou. 

-- 

and Nepal, whence issues the Gandaki. that one should look for the town of 
Tcli'a-pouo-ho-lo. ''The name of Kia-pi-li is again mentioned in  the History o j  
tlre Song, (Chap. 97, page 4a) as a kingdom of India. In  the fifth year of thc 
period I-uen-kia (428), the king of Kia-pi-li, lue-ngai ('Beloved moon'), sent 
a n  ambassador in 466. The  '4ncienl Hislorv' does not report the name of the 
capital and only mentions that "it was 70 l i  in circumference and that it was 
near the river Clrea-lien." I t  is quite probable that the Clren-lien was the Gandaki. 

1 The  king of KHmarGpa was KumHra, vassal of $il?tditya, who had sent pressing 
invitation to Hiouen-tsang to visit his kingdom (Memoirs, I, 254 and the 
subsequent pages). Kumiira appears to have practised the same religious 
dilettantism as his sovereign. Lao-tzeu had aroused his curiosity very strongly. 
Before sending a request through Wang Hiuen-ts'e to let him have a picture 
of the philosopher he had sent previously a similar request through Li-I-Piao. 

According to Tsi-kou-kin-fou tao-loen-Iteog (chap.2, end) compiled in 661 
(Nanjio, 1471) in the year 21 of the period Tcl~eng-koan (647) the envoy Li-I-Piao 

on his return to China informed the emperor that the king T'oung-tzea ('son', 

kumira)  of Eastern India desired to obtain a Sanskrit translation of the book of 
Lao-tzeu. Hiouen-tsang was asked to get in touch with Taoist doctors for 
translating the work jointly ; but the attempt failed. The  note on the kingdom 
of Kia-mou lou in the ' N e w  History' confused between the two requests : "When 
Wang Hiuen-t'se arrived, the king of that kingdom paid him tribute, including 
rare and precious objects and a map of his territory, and he begged to have, 
in return, a picture of Lao-tzeu and of Tao-te-king." 



Ancient History of the T'ang Dynasty, Chap. 198 

Before that  incident (the return of Hiouen tsang) Wang 
Hiuen-ts'e who was iou-wei-choai-fou-tch'ang cheu was sent to India 
on a mission. All the kings of India sent through him tributes 
to the court. The  king, who was ruling over central India, 
chi-lo-i-to, died ; the kingdom fell into anarchy. His lninister 
No-fou-ti 0-lo-no-choen captured the throne. He used in the 
calnpaigti the troops of the Barbarians to attack Hiuen-ts'e. 
The  ~iiission did not have an escort of more than thirty cavalry 
men. They gave a fight to tlie barbarians but the party was 
not equal (to the enemy) ; when the arrows got exhausted, all 
were taken prisoners and the tributes given by tlie different 
kings were all plundered. Hiuen-ts'e alone escaped under the 
cover of n i g h t ;  he fled to T'ou-fan (Tibet) which gave him 
1,200 soldiers. Ni-po-lo gave him 7,000 cavalry. Hiuen-ts'e 
with the help of his assistant Tsiang Chru-Jenu led the army 
of the two kingdoms, advanced as far  as the capital of central 
India. The battle continued for three days, the loss was terrible. 
Three thousand persons were killed straight away and about 
10,000 fell into water and were carried away. 0-lo-Na-Choen 
fled from his capital. Cheu-Jenn pursued him, and made him 
captive along with 12,000 persons, Inen and wornen, and more 
than 30,000 animals, oxen and horses. India was thus conquered. 
Hiuen-ts'e brought to the capital (of China) his prisoller in  the 
22ud year (Tcheng Koan-648). He was pro~noted to the rank of 
tch'ao-san-ta-fou. 

In the third chapter, p. 8, of the Ancient History we find that  
Wang Hiuen-ts'e returned along with 0-lo-na-choen on Keng-teeu 
day in the fifth month of the year 22 (648). 

The Extracts of the Account 

I. Fa-iouen-tchou-li, Chap. 4, p. 35, Col. 19, Si-kouo-hing-tchoan of 
Wang Hiuen-ts'e says : \Vang, the alnbassador in the year 4 
of Hien-k'ing (659) arrived i u  tlie k iugdo~n of Po-11-che.' In  honour 

I The name of the country of Po-li-clre corresponds to Fo-li-che of Hiouen-tsang, 
which is a translation of the Sanskrit name Vljjis. But i t  is not likely that the 
country of Vrjjis had constituted a separate kingdom by the middle of the 



of the Chinese, the k i ~ i g  entertained hirn with a game, performed 
by five women. They were given three swords to enable then1 
to pass the swords on from one to the other while playing ; 
as the game proceeded the number of the swords increased 
to tell. Then they iliade rope tricks. They leaped in the air 
above the rope, put shoes oil axid then took thetn out. They 
freely handled three weapons duriug the play : dagger, shield, 
a ~ l d  spear. Then  they played various tricks of a l l  types, cutt ing 
the tongue, extractiug the intestines etc. which cannot be properly 
described. 

11. Chap. 5, p. 48, Col. 11, Si-kouo-tchi says : "In central India 
iu the mountains, which stand south-east of the kingdom of 
Cheu-po (Cainpa), there is the cave of the Siou-lo (Asuras) in a 
rocky gorge. In the past there was a person who practised the 
religiou going about in tlie inountaitis. He saw the great hall 
of the palace of Siou-lo, with flowers of such excellence that 
one would a t  once think himself to be in the palace of the gods. 
He also saw gardens, lakes, forests and fruits, in such a large 
number that they could not be couuted. The A-Sin-to (Asuras) 

on seeing hiin said, 'Would you like to remaiu here for long 
or not ?' He replied 'I would like to return to my abode.' T h e  
Asuras then saw that  he would not stay there and gave him 
one peach and some food ; then they told him 'It is necessary 
for you to leave this place quickly, as you will grow to such 
a dilnension that the cave will be too small for your size.' And 
they asked hill1 to run for getting out of the place. But, his 
body began to grow, and he assuined a colossal size. The head 
of the 111an just emerged, b ~ i t  the body became so big that i t  
blocked the passage and he could not take i t  out completely. 
Since that  tiine hllndreds of years passed. The  inan had a big 
head of tlie size of three jars, but he could see, talk and tell 
the story of his adventure. Tlle passers-by, taking pity 011 him, 
said, 'We are going to cut the rock to enable you to coine out. 

seventh century. Besides, the letter po used here represents by preference, the 
long-sounding labial ; the letter cllc represents Ja  or the combination : long- 
sounding dental+jo. The scene described here closely resembles that which 
the emperor of India held in honour of Wang Hiuen-ts'e : probably in both 
the passages the same games are meant. 
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What  do a11 these mean ?' He replied, 'Yo11 will be too good 
to  render me that  service.' The  people went to the king of the 
couritry and informed him about their intention. l'lie ministers 
assembled and deliberated : 'He is not ail ordinary Inan ; he 
has the strength to hold against 1,000 inen ; if the rock is hewn 
to clear him out, lie may put i11 his liead some extraordinary 
ideas. How to resist him then ?' Tha t  is why the matter rested 
where it was. He was named, the giant with a big head. 

The  envoy of the T'ang, W a ~ i g  Hiuen-ts'e went there three 
tiines ; he fingered the head by his hand aud he talked with him, 
he understood him gradually Inore clearly and distinctly. 
Recently the country-people made a fire in the mountain. The  
head was burnt and charred, but the man, nevertheless. lived 
and did not die. 

The  sixty chapters of Si-Kouo-tchi were composed under the 
instruction of the government. The  emperor had entrusted the 
work of preparing the maps to learned men of the highest rank 
(hio-cheu). The  documents were assembled in Tchoung-t'ai. 
There  are some 40 other books. Since the year 3 of Lin-te (666) 
the work was commenced, and i t  was completed towards the 
end of the summer of the year 1 of K'ieu-feng (666). Having  seen 
Hiuen-ts'e myself I have collected all the information. 

Then  follows another legend, reported by Hjouen-tsang on 
another cave of the Asuras, situated in  the kingdom To-na-kia- 
tsc-kia.l 

1II. Chap. 7. p. 67. col. 9. 

The  Hing-tchoan of Wang Hiuen-ts'e says : "In the south-east 
of the kingdom of Tou-fan (Tibet) there is one gushing spring, 
which rises and springs up  from a plain surface. The  compressed 
water forms a fountain five to six tch'eu (feet) high ; i t  is hot. 
I f  one puts into the boiling water soiiie meat, i t  is cooked 
forthwith. The  vapour rises and condenses in the sky and 
forms a fog. An old Tibetan narrated that  some ten years back 
the fountain rose to 100 feet high. In the beginning, the rim 

1 Julien, Mcrn., 11, 111, etc ; cf. there is still another similar legend, related by 
Hiouen-tsang, Ibid., p. 14. 



r ~ i ~  MISSION O F  IVANG HIUEN-TS'H I N  INIIIA 13 

was gap i~ lg  and it so happened that a perso11 pursuing a deer 
went straight into i t  and was engulfed with his chariot and 
horses. Since that  time the fount air^ does not rise so high. 
From time to time one can see the bones of a rnan thrown 
outside. If one hangs on water a woollen cloth, i t  gets changed 
a t  once and becomes disintegrated forthwith. Oue calls i t  
"Kettle spring." 

T o  the north-west of the fountain there is another thermal 
spring a t  a distance of sixty or seventy li ; the temperature of 
the water does not remain constant. At times i t  is  very active, 
and water of the spring, while rushing out, makes a noise of 
thunder. The  smaller springs are generally tepid in most cases. 
And, now in  Tchen-tan (Cina-sthiina, China) there a re  a number of 
tepid fountains in places. We may find out which of these are 
of the 'Kettle-spring' type. Hence in  the Vinaya of the four 
Sections (Dharmagupta-Vinaya) the Buddha says 'To the north of 
the town of Rajagyha, there is a hot spring. I t  comes from the 
centre of the underground world. Near i ts  mouth the tempera- 
ture of the water is  in the boiling point ; then flowing for some 
distance i t  gradually becomes cold, because other waters 
mingling with i t  lower its temperature'.-Extract from Si-kouo- 
ichoan. 

IV. Chap. 16, P. 15. Si-kou-hing-tchoan of Wang Hiuen-ts'e says : 
Iu the Second year Hien-king (657) Wang and others were sent 
t o  the western kingdom by an imperial order, with a view to 
offering a kasZya to the Lord Buddha. They went lo Ni-po-lo 
(Nepal) towards south-west. On arriving a t  P'ouo-lo-tou, they 
proceeded to the east of the village towards the bottom of a 
depression. There was a sillall lake in  flame. If one touches 
the water with a burning stick there appears all on a sudden 
a flame on the surface from the depths of water. If o t ~ e  wants 
t o  extinguish the fire by sprinkling water, i t  catches fire and 
burns. T h e  Chinese envoy aud his party placed a pot on the 
water and cooked their food. 'The envoy questioned the king 
of the country and the k ing  replied : 'In olden times a box of gold 
used to appear when the water was struck with a cudgel ; 
instruction was given to a person to take it out of water. But 
every time an  attempt was made to lift it, i t  sank. Tradition 
says that  i t  is  the gold of the crown of Mi-la-Pou-so ( Maitreya 



Bodhisattva), who is to come down to make the Law complete. 
T h e  Naga of fire protects ax~d defends it, the fire of the lake was 
the fire of the Naga of fire. 

V. Chap. 29, p. 936. Col. 10. 

T h e  author, summarising the account of travels of Hiouen- 
ts'ang, mentions the convent of the Ancient King in Kapi6a.l 
Now, in the beginning of the spring of the first year Loung-so 
(661) of the Great T'ang, the envoy Waug Hieun-ts'e returning 
from the western kingdoms gave presents officially. 

I .  Chap. 29, p. 96. 

During the period Hien-king (656-660) of the Great T'ang, by 
an imperial order Wang Hiuen-ts'e, tlie wei-tch'ong cheu (the chief 
of the guards and keeper of records) was e ~ ~ t r u s t e d  with a 
mission. T h a t  is why he proceeded towards In- tou  (India). He 
passed by the residence of Tsing-mitig (pure glory = Virnalakirtti). 
He ~neasured i t  with his official staff (hou) ; i t  was exactly ten 
times its size (ten hou). I t  was why he named i t  'Square tch'ang' 
(tch'ang is equivalent to a length of ten feet).2 

1 Cf. Hiouen-tsang, M e m . ,  I, 53. 
2 I t  is probable that the author of Fu-iouen-lcliou-lir1 made here a confusion between 

the different travels of Wang Hiuen-ts'e. The Chinese envoy must have taken 
the measurement, which became well-known ever since, of the residence of 

Vimalakirtti at  VaiiHli before his third mission. Clieu-kia-fong-tclri of Too-siuen 
dated, by its author, in the first year Iourrg-hoei (650 B.C.) mentions this fact 

very precisely : "Recently, the envoy Wang Hiuen-ts'e has measured with 

his scale the site (of the residence of Vimalakirtti of VaiSali) ; he found exactly 

one lchag (=ten feet). Hence, he has named it 'Square tchang'. The passage 

of the Fo-tsou-t'ong-ki reported by Chavannes ( l e s  Inscriplioris C1rinoise.c de Bodlr- 
G a y a ,  p. 28) is in accord with the findings of Too-s iuen  : "In the 17th year 

T c l ~ e n g  Kban (643 B.C.) wei-wei- lcl i 'e~lg L i - I - P i a o ,  and Iioang-clroei-ling Wang 

Hiuen-ts'e were sent to countries in the west by an  imperial decree, and 

traversed through more than one hundred kingdoms. Arriving at the residence 

of Vimalakirtti, to the north-east of the town or Vaiiili, Hiuen-ts'e measured 

it with his scale ; both in length and i r l  width it was ten lrou ; hence, Ire named 

it fang-tchang.  Then he climbed up the mountain Grdhrakuta and there 
engraved an inscription to commemorate the glory and the virtue of the 
T'ang kings." 



Chap. 29, p. 97a, Col. 3 

In the year 23 of tlre period Tcheng-Koan (648) there was an 
envoy who copied the foot print of the Lord Buddha. 

I .  Chap. 29,p. 976. Col. 2. 

The  Hing-tchoan of IYaug Hiuen-ts'e says "In tlie western 
kingdom, tlre holy images are almost infinite iu number. Aud 
with reference to the image under the tree of Mo-ho-pou-t'i 
(Mahabodhi) i t  says "Formerly the king of Cheu-tzeu (Ceylon) 
named Chi-mi-kia-po-mo, which means in  C l~ i t~ese  'merit cloud' 
(Koung-te-iun) (~rirneghauarman), the Indian king ifon) co~nmissioned 
two bhiksus to visit this monastery.' The  elder of the two was 
named Mo-ho-nun, which means great name (Mah~i~~Biilan). T h e  
other was named IOU-po, which means 'prophecy-give' (Cheou-Ki) 
(Upa-). The  two bhiksus paid homage to the Diamond throne 
(VajrTisana) under the tree of Bodhi. The  monastery did not offer 
them any  shelter. T h e  two bhiksus returued to their country. 
The  king rluestioned the bhikjus "You had gone to pay your 
coiriplirnents to the sacred spots. IVhat suspicious omen was 
found 0 bhiksus ?' They replied 'In the large country of 
Jarnbudvipa there is no place where we could live.' The  kiug 
having heard them sent them with precious stones for offering 
to the king Sun-meou-to-le-kin-to (Sainudragupta). And i t  is for 
tha t  reason, uptil now, the bhiksus of the kiugdoin of Ceyloi~ are 
residing in that  monastery. 

As to  the sacred image on the Dialnoud t l~rone,  a t  the time of 
sculpturing it, a stranger appeared and addressed the crown 
as follows : 'I understand that  you want a clever artisan to make 
an image. I am a clever artisan aud am capable of ruaking 
it.' T h a  crowd said, 'What things do you need for the execution 
of your work ?' He replied 'I want only sollle aromatics, water, 
lamps, oil and wood a t  hand ; that  will be enough.' Then, 
addressing the monks of the convent, lie said 'I would like to 
have the door shut to enable me to model and sculpture and 

1 The monastery built by Ahoka to the east of the tree of Bodhi, and later developed 
considerably. Cf. H.  T., Mern., I, 465. 
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,lone should open the door before the expiry of six months. 
I t  is  not necessary to bring me food and drink.' Thus  saying, 
the man entered and did not come out. But otlly four days before 
the expiry of these six months, the crowd began to discuss about 
this and could not decide anything. 

Some said 'In the stika he is confined for so long aud must 
have lost his life by now. Why should lie stay contin~ially for 
several mouths without opening the door and without letting 
us see him ?' As they became suspicious, they opened the door 
of the temple and could not find the artist. T h e  image was 
complete except that  above the right heart some portions still 
remained to be doue. And, a divine voice from the room said 
to the crowd 'I am Maitreya Bodhisattva.' The  image is in  a 
sitting postnre in a east-west direction ; i t s  height is 1 tch'ang, 
1 tch'eu aud 5 ts'uenn (113 feet)' the shoulders are separated by 
6 tch'eu, 2 ts'uenn (6.2 feet) ; the distance between the two knees is 
8 tch'eu, 8 ts'uenn (8.8 feet). The  Vajrasana is 4 tch'eu, 3 ts'uenn high 
(4.3 feet) ; i t  is 2 tch'ang, 1 tch'eu, 5 ts'uenn (12.5 feet)l wide. 

T h e  king A-iou (Aqoka) built the temple as a stiipa in the 

beginning, with a stone balcony. I t  was next rebuilt by two 
brahmins who were brothers : the elder was named Wang-tchou 
(king-master)(RZjasviimin) ; the younger was Fan-tchou (BrahmasvTimin). 
T h e  elder built up  the temple 100 cilbit liigli. The  emperor2 
constructed the vihii~a.' 

Since Maitreya made the iniage, several attempts have beeu 
made to cast and reproduce i t  ; but i t  is difficult to fix the holy 
sign and i t  has not yet beeu possible to obtain a reproduction. 
T h e  euvoy Waug (Hiuen-ts'e) put forward a d e m ~ n d  to that  
effect to the assembly of monks. ?'he personnel of the mission 
prayed solemnly and with great sincerety for practising the L a w  
during a long succession of days, confessed their sins and 
declared their intentions to come back. Thus  they succeeded 

1 12.5 ft. should be 1 lch'ang, 2 tch'eu and 5 ts'ueov. 
2 -'ti'-'emperor'. Can the letter li be substitued by 'ti' 'the younger brother' ? 
3 Hiouen-tsang. Mem., I ,  465-66, relates the same story without giving the names 

of the two brothers. Cf. also Tiranstha, p. 64. 



in obtaiuiug a copy : i t  was allnost similar to the o r i ~ i n a l .  
And i t  was precisely for the image, the original of this ~iitra was 
p~~bl i shed .  There have beeu only ten chapters till tiow. It 
should be propagated in the country. His artists, Soung F a  tche 
a t ~ d  others have succeeded by their talent to reprod~lce the 
whole face. After his return to the capital, monks and the laity 
became very eager to copy the model. 

VIII. Chap. 29, p. 976, Col. 16. 

According to the Accouilt (tchoan) of Waug Hiuen-ts'e "The 
chinese envoy, leading an imperial mission went to the kingdom 
of Magadha to the monastery of Mo-ho-pou-ti (Mahibodhi). He  
set u p  there a com~nemorative style. He had i t  erectcd to tlle 
west of the temple beneath Bodhi tree OLI the eleventh day of 
the second month iu the year 19 of the period of Tcheng-Koan 
(645). He entrus ted the writing to T'ien-seu-men-ling cheu Wei Ts'ai." 

IX. Chap. 29, p. 98. Col. I I. 

According to the account (tchoan) of Wang Hiuen-ts'e issued 
in the third mouth of the year 17 of the period Tcheng Koan (643) 
of the great  Tang ,  directing the dispatch of a mission to be 
led by Tchao-san-ta-fou, Li-I-piao, who was the wei-xei, in charge 
of temples and the chief protector of t l ~ e  army was to be assisted 
by the second-in-command Wang Hiuen-ts'e, a former chief 
administrator of Hoang-choei in the district of Ioung. T h e  
object of the lr~issiou was to accoinpany officially a Brahmin, a 
guest, who was returning to his country. In the twelfth mouth 
of that year they arrived iu the kingdoln of Magadha. They  
wandered over and visited the countries of Lord Buddha, and 
speut their time in contemplation of tlie esistix~g holy vestiges. 
The  spots coutaiuiug the holy traces and the venerable trans- 
formations aroused their ci~riosity. On the 27th dav of the 
first month of the year 19 (615) they arrived a t  the town on 
Wang che (R5jagrha). They went up the su~ntn i t  of the hill 
Ki-tche-kiu (Grdhrakfifa). They cast their conte~uplative looks ; 
they looked on all sides endlessly. One tl~ousand years after 
the Nirvana the sacred footpriuts were just the same as they 
had been at the beginning. At every place nrl~ere the Buddha 
had walked or stopped, was erected a con~memorative   ti pa. 

3 



,\ltliough lny ( W a n g  Hiuen-ts'e) abilities mere quite  a mediocre, 
I had tlie unexpected good fortune to  see the  venerable foot- 
prints.  Sollletirl~es sad, sometiriles h a p p y  I collld not control 
nly feeling. I t  is  w h y  I have engraved a n  iuscriptiorl on the  
rnouutairl face so  as  t o  perpetuate a n  everlast ing souvenir so 
t h a t  the  emperor  of tlie T ' ang  rilay have  a splendour a s  durable 
a s  t h a t  of the  s u n  a n d  the  moon, and the  l a w  of Buddha may  be 
as extensive and a s  vas t  a s  th is  mountaitl and rnay obtain a n  
equal  s trength.  

X.  Chap. 35, p. 37 ; Col. 14. 

Si-iu-tchi, says : On one side of the  forest there i s  a bench 
o n  wliich is  placed a s ta tue  of &kya Buddha,  made of clay. 
He is  leaning on tlie r ight  side. T h e  length of tlie body is 2 tch'ang 
2 tch-eu, 4 ts'tienn (22.4 ft). A Kasaya of golden colour covers it. 
And  even today i t  ernits often a divine lustre. Or1 the  north-east 
of the  town of Wang-che (R5jagrha) is situated the  mountain 
Ki-tche-kiu (Gydhra-Kfifa) ; there one finds the  petrified Kas%ya 
of the  Buddha. When  the  Buddha was alive, he  placed his 
garrilent on  the  rock before going to  t ake  h i s  ba th  i n  the  lake. 
Once, a b ig  vulture took his  ga rment  in  his beak and flew away, 
t h e  garment fell on the  ground and was trallsforrlled in to  stone. 
T h e  rllarks of tlie threads of w a r p  and of the weft a re  seen even 
today. T o  the  south of the  rock, one can see Buddha i r~ ipa r t ing  
instructions to  h is  disciple Nan-to on the cut  of KasZya. One sees 
tliere very often a marvellous gl i t ter ing light.  T h e  envoy of tlie 
Great  T 'ang,  LVang Hiuen-ts'e had gone there three t imes  wi th  
his followers but never succeeded in seeing it. 

XI. Chap. 38,P. 62 a, Col. 9. 

Si-iu-tchi says : Iu the  kitlgcloiii of Kipin ( Kapiqa ) the  
doctrine of the R u d d l ~ a  i s  widespread. IVi t l~ in  the  capital  
tliere is  a monastery, 1~1iown as the Convent of tlle Han. 
Forinerly, an envoy of the H a n  went  to tha t  country and there 
built  a Feou-t'ou (stiipa) ; lie built i t  otl a pi le  of stoues, 100 tch'eu 
(feet) high. T h e  observarice of religious cult differs there from 
all  other  rites. In  tlie convent, there is  a bone of tlle sku l l  
o f  tlie Buddha a ~ i d  also a Iiair of the  Buddlia, wliich is  deep blue 



in colour and rolled up in t l ~ e  shape of a shell. They deposited it 
with sever1 precious things illside a gold bos. 

T o  the north-west of the capital  there is a royal convent. 
A milk-toot11 of $akya Rodliisattva, the child lies there ; i t  is one 
inch long. 

Proceeding further soutll-west, there stands a convent of 
the wife of thc king. I n  that  convent there is a copper Feou-t'ou, 
one huudred tch'eu (foot) high. In the Feou-t'ou there are relics. 
If oue fasts there for six days, he car1 see a luminous light a t  
night, the light c i rcu~i la~nb~lla tes  from the base to the dome ; and 
returns within a t  tlle day break. 

XII. Chap. 38, p. 62a, Col. 12. 

Si-iu-tchi says : At a distaxlce of 100 li to the east of the capita1 
oi' the king Po-seu-ni (Prasenajit) there is  a grand stipa on sea 
coast. Within the sttipa, there is  a small s ti pa, which is one t'chang 
and 2 tch'eu (12 feet high), and filled with precious things. Often 
a t  night i t  emits a l ight,  which shines like a pile of fire. They 
say that  five huudred years after the Pan-nie- an (ParinirzlZ?a) of 
the Buddha, Long-Chou-Pou-sa (Nagarjuna Bodhisattva) entered 
into the ocean for converting the kirig of the dragons. T h e  
king of the dragons, holding that  previous stipa, offered i t  a s  
a present to Nagarjuna. NagSrjuua having received i t  wanted 
to  give i t  to that  kingdom. The  king gave orders to build 
u p  a large stipa of a type w11icl.l would hold i t  inside. From 
the olden times to the present epoch, persons desirous of some 
wish, place around tlie stiipa some perfumes and pay homage 
with a canopy of flowers. The  canopy moves away from the 
ground, rises slowly by itself and stops just above the sti7pa in 
the sky, and a t  day break it takes u p  some otlier form, and 
disappears witl~out people kuowing \vllere i t  1ies.l 

Si-iu-tchi says : Iu the kingdom of Po-lo-nai (Benares) Nagarjuna 
Bodhisattva built seven huudred stipas. As numerous other sairits 
built innumerable stipas, there are inore thau 1,000 stipas cons- 

1 This kind of wonder is also referred to in the account of Hiouen-tsan (hfem. ,  11, 
89) on the slf@a of Puspagiri in the kingdom of Ou-tclra (Uda, Orissa). 



tructed on the banks of the river Chen-1ien.l Once in five years 
they convene a grand assembly of deliverance. (Ou-tche ta-hoei= 
'6mok~a-grand  assembly"). 

XIII. Chap. 3 9 ,  p. 6 9 a ,  Col. 12. 

Si-iu-tchi says : T o  the south-west of the kitlgdoln of Ou-tchang 
(Udyiina) there is a mountain T ~ n - t e . ~  Iu the niountain there 

1 T h c  river Clren-lien is mentioned in the ancient History of Tangs,  on the banks of 

which stands the capital of Central India. T h e  syllables lien and clren occur 

side by side ; but in an  inverse order in the transcription Ni-lien-cl~en which 
stands for the sanskrit word Nairaiijani, and Hi-lien-cllen stands for Hiranyavati. 

T h e  first of those two rivers flows near G a y i  associated with the Samyaksarnbodlli 

of Sikyamuni ; the other river, which waters the territory of Kuiinagara, is the 
Gandaki. T h e  identity of the two component parts lien-clren in both the 
names often gives rise to confusion between the two rivers. Hence, I-tsie 

king ill-i of Hiuen-ing (chap. 3) writes Ni-lien-clren : i t  should be read as 
Ni-lien-clren-na. I t  is also called Hi-lien-cllen. T h e  translation is : Ni=no  ; 

l i en -~ l re~-~a=sa lve .  Its means : T h e  river without salve. T h e  reversal of 

the sounds clren and lien might have been caused by the analogy of a number 
of expressions used in the Chinese Buddhism where clren (=dlry~na ) figures 
foremost as a sort of adjective. 

2 T h e  mountain Tan-~e is famous in the Buddhist tradition in the north because of 

the sojourn of the prince Siu-la-no, one of the  heroes of perfect benevolence 
a t  that place. Siu-la-IIU corresponds exactly to Vessantara in the Pali literature. 

T h e  name of the mountain is transcribed in Chinese in many ways. The  

ancient authors use the form Tan-te; one comes accross this word in Liou- 

lou-tsi king ($a~piiramifi isomnifi t la  ?) translated by Kang Seng-hoei (222-280) 
(Edition Jap., VI ,  5, p. 56) ; in Siu-la-na-king, translated by Chang-kien 
(385-431) (Ed. Jap., VI,  5, p. 91 b) ; in the travel of Soung-iun, from which is 
borrowed this extract, as given in Si-ill-lcl~i (Cf. Travels, translation, Beal, 
p. 196). But the Furl-fan-iu of I-tsing, quoted in the dictionary Ekk6, gives as a 
correct transcription Tan-to which is interpreted as 'in', 'shaded'. 

I-lsie-king in-i of Hiuen-ing (nore on the Siu-to-nu-king) mentions another 

transcription, T ~ l n  to-lo-kia, and translates it as i n  shade. Then, Hiouen-tsang, 

who visited the site, wrote T'OII-lo-lo-ltia without translating the name, some- 

thing unusual for him. Stanislas Julien thought himself justified in restituting 
the original Sanskrit, as Dantaloka, which has been accepted. But the 
interpretation of I-tsing and of Hiuen-ing showed the mistake of Julien ; 

moreover, the meaning to given to the sign is not in accord with the usage ; 

lo(k) invariably is used before ka, as for example in Amalaka, Potalaka. Julien 

himself translated the same letter by ra(k) in Charaka the name of a convent 

in  KapiQa, adjacent, consequently, to the mountain Tan-la-lo-kia. Finally, the 



is a couveut, iuhabited by Inany monks. Every day an ass brings 
provisious, without being led by auy body. I t  conles out of 
i ts  owu accord, leaves the provisions and returns. I~npossible 
to know where i t  lives. 

XIV. Chap. 3 9 ,  p. 69a ,  Col. 12. 

Si-iu-tchi says : 111 tlie year 5 of the period Hieu-king (660) of 
the Great T'ang, on the 27th day of the ninth month, Wang 
Hiuen-ts'e went to the inouastery of Bodhi. T h e  cliief of the 
monastery (seu-tchou, uihlrasulmin), named Kiai loung (Silanaga) 
held a grand assembly in honour of the Chinese missiou. Every 
one placed offerings a t  the feet of the envoy, flowers, eight pieces 
of cloth and a pot of food ; the11 they requested the envoy 
t o  offer pearls of dragon etc. in the high place. Here is the 
complete list of the presents : real big pearls, eight boxes, 
a n  ivory stiipa, a precious s t i p a  with relics, four iillpressious 

parallel transcription furnished by I-tsic-king-in-i attested the real pronunciation : 

la. But, all these do not facilitate the restitution of the original. The  words 
'shade' or 'shaded' do not call up equivalents in sanskrit of Tan-to, Tan-to-lo- 

kia. And, however, the description of the mountain, given by Liou-lou-lsi- 
king, tallies well with this interpretation : 'Arriving in the mountain Tan-LC, 
the prince saw the mountain, the trees, the abundant vegetation, the running 
fountains, fine waters, savoury fruits.' The  word Tan-lo-lo-kia can be very 
well analysed in the two component parts : tan-lo and the suffix lo-kia. What 
does tan-lo mean ? The  two letters used by Hiouen-tsang, and found again 
in I-tsie-king in-i of Hiouen-ing take the form danfa (tooth) in sanskrit rendering. 

T h e  name of 'good tooth', Cl~en-ia (Sanskrit Sudanfa), given to the prince, 

appears to justify this interpretation ; but I-tsing and Hiuen-ing eliminate 

it entirely. Besides, the book of I-tsing quotes another word Tun-tc-lrcno-lo 
which is corrected as Tan-lclra-po-lo and which is a transcription of Danda 
(pala). Thus in common transcription ton-tc should probably become Danda. 
T h e  name of Dandapingalaka, which, according to the catalogues of VarPha- 
mihira (Brlraf-Sam!~itH, XIV, 27), was situated not far from Taksaiili and 
Puskal5vati. has probably some connection with our mountain.-But the 
absence of this tradition to Hiouen-tsang, its similarity to the name Clra-lo kia, 

equally inexplicable, and- the existence of Turkish populations, beyond any 
doubt, on the farthest frontier of India suggest another explanation. \Ye are 

probably confronted with some Turkish name. I n  addition to that passage 
another extract from Soung-iun occurred through the medium of Si-iu lclri in 
Fa-iucn-tclrou-lin (Ch. 38, p. 62 a). That is the description of the pagoda of 
Loriot (Tsio ti Feou-f'ou) built by Kaniska in Gandhsra. 



of the Buddha. 011 tlie first day of the teritli i n o ~ i t l ~ ,  tile 
vih5rasv7imin and other monks escorted tlie envoy, wlio left. ?'hey 
acco~npanied him for a distance of 5 li towards the west 
and wept in  silence and said, while parting, "Ah ! meeting is 
difficult, separatiori is easy, that  is tlie universal law". 

XV. Clzap. 55,p. 476, Col. 20. 

During tlie reign of tlie dynasty of the Great  T'angs, the 
emperor T'ai-tsoung (627-649) and the present emperor (Kao- 
tsoung) gave tlie charge of an  official mission in  the western 
countries to tch'ao-Sun-ta- fou Li-I-Piao, who was exercising the  
duties of wei-wei, assistant of the temple, and the  chief protector 
of the army. They  further appointed W a n g  Hiuen-ts'e as 
second-in-coinn~aiid, who was  a former Chief ad~liiilistrator of 
Hoaug-choei in  the district of Ioung. T h e  lnission was given 
a guard of 22 liien. And, on several other occasiot~s others 
were sent. T h e  former emperors also sent missions, arid tlie 
intercourse had been frequent. Now, all of thelti visited the 
places where Bhagavat  had in old tinies delivered the siifras, and 
also saw the sacred vestiges. 

XVI. Chap. 76,p. 666, Col. 6. 

In  the 20th year Tcheng-Koan (646) of tlie great  T'ang, five 
Rraliinius from the western countries had gone to  the capital 
city. They  knew well music, ~ t i ag ic  atid all  types of tricks. 
They  c ~ l t  their tongue, extracted their iutestines, ran on a rope, 
stopped all ou a sudden on i t  and resulned running again. 
And in the period Hien King (656-661) W a n g  Hiuen-ts'e was sent 
to tlie five Indies. T h e  elnpeIor of tlie western country (Si-kouo- 
t'ien-watig) celebrated :I treat in honour of the Chinese 
mission. There  were men wlio leaped u p  in air,  rau  ou a rope, 
walked over a rope with wooden shoes on. T h e  men and wornell 
chased each other and ran while singing, and took a turn  a s  
easily as in a street. There  was also a woman, who haridled 
a t  the saliie time three weapolls : a sword, a spear of cavalry, 
a post, and hurled tlietii in air. She ran with clasped hands 
on the rope without f:alling. T l ~ e r e  were also others, who cut  
their tongue,  rolled tlielnselves, releasing and bending their  



body in  an old fashion without showing any signs of fatigue. All 
types of tricks were also played, which carlnot be properly 
described. 

XVII. Chap. 91, P. 52a, Col. 15. 

Hing-tchoan of Wang Hiuen-ts'e says : Here is the law of the 
kingdoin of Magadha. If some o i ~ e  is guilty, he is  not beaten 
by a rod, but recourse is taken to n wo~~derfr l l  weighing. The  
weighing is  done as follows : One gets hold of certain articles 
which forin exactly the counter-weight of the man. The  guilty 
i s  placed on one of the scales of the balance and the articles on 
the other. When both the scales are  in equilibrium, a tablet 
(fou) is prepared and the counter-weight is  exactly 111ade out 
with the help of this object. Then, on one side the tablet is  
attached to the back of the neck of the guilty person, and on the 
other are added the articles which were previously weighed 
against the person. If the person is  innocent, the weighing 
articles would be Ileavier. If he is guilty, those articles would be 
lighter. The  nature of punishment corresponds to the difference 
in  weight ; the eyes lilay be severed, the wrist may be cut or 
fingers or feet may be removed. They also note the gravity 
of the offeuce for giving punishment. If the offence is slight, 
a s  for example iu the case of uon-payment of debt, the two legs 
a re  joined together with a chain by way of puuishment.l 

1 T h e  method of the weighing as used in Magadha, as reported by Mrang Hiuen- 

ts'e, differs by a n  important detail, firstly, from the description given by his 
contemporary Chinese envoy and Hiouen-tsang (.\fern. I, 84) and, secondly, 
from that given by the Indian authorities, YHgiiavalkya, Vis~!u. Nlrada and 
PitHmaha. T h e  Characteristic of the ordeal, according to our text, is the 
intervention, in the weighing. of a tablet in which the accusations brought 
against the person are inscribed. Visnu, YHgiiavalkya. and Hiouen-tsang 
ignore completely the tablet. PitHmaha (2. 26. 28) and Nirada ( 1 ,  276, 295) 
-(I borrow those references from J. Jolly, Recl~lund Sille, 145, but the translation 
of NHrada by the same author shows nothing to correspond to it),-have 

mentioned "Round the head of the accused a piece of paper is attached, in 

which the accusations brought against him are written, and also a form of 

adjuration" (Stenzler, z .D.1l4 .G.~ IX, 667). But those two authors considered 
that  that method was adopted only when the first weighing did not give any 

result. The  addition of a written papet is destined to disturb an equilibrium 
already difficult ; but the disturbance would be more by its magieal force 



X I .  Chap. 98, p. 92a, Col. 14. 

Hing-tchoan of Wang Hiuen-ts'e says, T h e  chief of the lllonastery 
(seu-tchou, vihZrasv5min) of Bodhi in the kingdoill of Magadha, 
master of law (ta-mo-che, dharmZcZrya) ques t io~~ed  the envoy of the 
Chinese emperor. Being informed tliat the law of the Buddha 
prevails in China, the master of the law said "The law of the 
Buddha now prevails in the four cardinal points. Formerly, 
the king, Kia-Kie (Karka, Krkin) saw in a dream that  the waters 
of the ocean were agitating in the middle, and were calm 
on the four coasts. Kaqyapa Buddha, who was requested to  
explaiu the dream, told him, ' l a t e r  on, the law of the Buddha 
S ~ k ~ a n l u n i  will disappear from Central India, tha t  is why 
the water is agitating in the middle. I t  will propagate in the 
four borders, that  is why the water is  calm on the coastsY.l 

than by its real weight, since one overlooks to note the deficiency. I n  Magadha, 
on the other hand, if the statement of Wang Hiuen-t'se is true, the tablet 
was used from the first and the weight was quite considerable so that one 

could allow the deficiency apart. T h e  agreement, though incomplete, between 

our text and that of Nlrada, appears to support the opinion which attributes 
to that law code a late date. 

1 The  words addressed to Wang Hiuen-t'se by the chief of the convent a t  
Malriibodlri lends further confusion to the matter relating to the Dreams of 
Klkin, which was already found difficult to interpret. Serge d'oldenbourg 
( J . R . A . S ,  1893, 509-516) and Tsuru Matsu Tokiwai (Studien z u m  SurnLgadlriiuad?ina, 
1898 pp. 12-15), have pointed out and compared the verious texts of the Ten 
Dreams, equally popular in both the sections of the Buddhist Church and also 
found in the Persian literature. T h e  particular dream, which has been 
recalled here, was totally left out in the sanskrit editions (Sumc?gadlriivad?ina, 
A b l ~ i d l ~ a r m a k o ~ a  and Commentaries). I t  is the ninth in Pali edition (J i taka 77 ), 
and found in four Chinese versions. But, invariably, all the texts, where it 
appears, subtitute, without fail, the king Prasenajit for the king Krkin, and, 
necessarily the Buddha $lkyamuni for the Buddha Kiiyapa. We know, 
henceforth, through the writing of Wang Hiuen-t'se that there existed in 
the seventh century in Central India a text on Ten  Dreams in which occurred 
the dreams as noted in the texts of Chinese-Pali, and of the great men as noted 

in the Sanskrit text ; the book which contained these combined texts was 

held canonical in the convent of Mal~Lbodlri. Besides, the blending of the two 
texts into one in the convent can be very well explained, because of the fact 
that the convent was frequented by Singhalese religious persons, who follo~vecl 
the Pali tradition, but was built in the centre of Sanskrit orthodoxy. 



XIX. Chap. 100, p. 106, Col. 6. 

Accordiug to  Si-iu-hing-tchoan of Warig Hiuen-ts'e, irl the 
kingdom of Magadha, a t  the monastery of the Bodhi, the  
venerable monk (fa-te, bhadanta) Che-no-k'ia-sien-to, has calculated 
and published the following based on the Stitras : $akya 
Bodhisattva left the village a t  night wllerl he was nineteen years 
four inonths and fifteen days old ; a t  the age of thirty he 
perfected the way ; a t  the age of seventy-nine he entered in the 
NirvBqa. Calcrilatirig 111) to the present year, the year 2 of 
Hien-heng (67 1) appears to have occrirred 1395 years ago. 

(Say 724 B.C. for the date of the Nirdca. But in the sallle 
book, Chap. 29. 96a, Col. 1 1, we fiud "1x1 tlie year 3 Loung-so (663) 
the people say that  1200 years elapsed since the NirvTlna (say 
537 B.C.) I t  is  based on at1 inscription four~d on a stone-column 
a t  the monastery of Bodhi. According to others, 1300 years, 1500, 
and more than 900, brit without completing a rnillenil~m 
cf. Hiouen-tsang, Mem., I, 335) 

XX. Chap. 100, p. 102a, Col. I. 

Tchoung-T'ien-tchou-hing-ki. 10 Looks, I volunle. Autlior : 
tch'ao-san-ta-fou 'wang Hiueu-ts'e. Si-iu-fchi 60 books. Maps 
and sketches, 40 books. The  whole formiug two volumes and 
100 books in total. Compiled under the order of the emperor 
by one hundred officials iu the year 3 Lin-te (666). 

The Inscription of Wang Hiuen-ts'e 
Translated by Chavannes 

Chavaunes, who had already published a remarkable work 
on the Chinese inscriptions at  Bodh Gaya (Revue de L'Historie des 
Religions, 1896, No. 1)) is now pleased to undertake the translation 
of the inscriptions engraved by Li-I- Piao and Wang Hiuen-ts'e 
on the Gydhrakfita and a t  Mahabodhi. None of the original 
slabs has yet been recovered. Thanks to Grierson, I have 
climbed up tlie slopes of Grdhrakiifa in the hope of finding 
the stone slabs whieh bore the inscriptions of the Chinese envoys. 
The  bushy vegetation, which spread over a l l  the place and 
made i t  irnpossible for one to ascend the hill, was primarily 
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respoi~sible for lily failure. I all1 certain that  systematic researcli 
in the sacred r~iourit:iix~ will result in the discovery of ir~iportant 
finds, the cirque of K%jagyha, :ibandoned to nature for the last 
so 1na11y centuries, contains lliddeti treasures of an ancient 
liistorical period. 

Inscription made on the Grdhrakiita on the 2 8 t h  February, 645 A.D., 
by the Chinese mission of which Warzg Hiuen-ts'e was a member ( F a  yuen 
tchou l in ,  chap. XXIX, P.  986, Col.  16) : 

F I R S T  STANZA 

The  Great T'atlgs appear with the mark tchen ;l their 
opportune politics has 

the flight of a dragon : 
Tlieir glory occupies2 throughout 

the length and breadth of the earth ;3- 
Their  charity reaches to the four 

cardinal points as far  as the barbarians. 
Their  trausforining act rises 

higher than three and five ;4 

Their virtue surpasses that 
of (Hien)-Yuen and (Fou)-hi.5 

Fairly high up they suspend the Jade Mirror ;6- 

with robes hanging and clasped hands 
they do not have to act.7 

1 Cf. I King, Chap. XVII ,  p. 7 ,  (Legge, S.B.E., Vol. XVI, p. 4 2 5 )  : 
"The Emperor appeared with the sign of tchen." (The trigram tchen symbolises 

the East). 
2. Cf. Preface of clrou king (Legge, C.C., Vol. 111, p. 1)  : "His glory filled up the 

empire." 
3 Nowhere in the world there could be found one who was not a subject of the 

king, as indicated by Lrgge. 
4 The expression refers to the constellations, Scorpion and Hydre, which consist 

of three and five stars respectively. According to other explanations, the 
numbers 3 and 5 relate to diverse astronomical assemblages ; Cf. Sema Ts ' ien ,  
French translation, Vol. 111, p. 410, line 2 7 .  Whatever explanation one 

may adopt, the wordings of the inscription signify that the transmutations 
operated by the T'angs rise higher than the stars. 

5 Fou-h i  and Hien- juen (or H o a n g - l i )  are two mythical kings of the Chinese antiquity. 
6 Symbol of a match-less lustre. 

7  IVi~hout  interference and only by their power the empire was found to have 



SECONIJ STANZA 

Tlle Taoists prescribed to follow the llatr~re : 
the iilen of letters were houorlred 

it1 co~lfortnity with the time ; 
They secured repose for tlie superiors1 

aud practised the rites ;- 
They modified the h:tbits and regulated tliein. 
(But), haviug taker1 birth 

in tlie middle of' tlie eart11,~- 
they were not luiiiprd together 

in sheets of paper and did not 
spread iu remoter  place^.^ 

(On the contrary) when the Buddhist religion 
came iu the country- 

i t  spread without any limit. 

T H I R D  S T A N Z A  

The divine power is predoininant ;' 
the opportr~ne tralisinutation is limitless ; 

Soinetillles they spring froin the earth ; 
sometiines they fall fro111 the higli heaven 
(soinetiines they are god-sent). 

During the ten inillious of days and 
riiontlis ; iu tlie three thorlsands of 
tens of thousands (of tlie Universe). 

been governed well. The falling robes and the clasped hands imply immobility. 
Cf. Clrou king, Chap. Ou fclr'eng (Legge, C.C. Vol. 111, p. 316) : "He let his 
robes fall and clasped his hands and the empire was well governed." 

1 Cf. Liki, ehap. k i ~ g  Kie (Legge, S.B.E., Vol. XXVII, p. 258) "For securing 
peace for the superiors and for governing1 the people well, there is nothing 
as good as the rites." The same text is round in Hiao king (Legge, S.B.E.,  
Vol. 111, p. 482). 

2 Here this expression refers to China. 

3 In  other words, Taoism and Conri~cianism are purely Chinese doctrines and do 
not pretend to have the ~~niversali ty of Buddhism. 

4 This expression implies thc idea of so\.ereignty ; tf. Maheivara named "the 
great sovereign." 



FOURTH S T A N Z A  

Vast is the ii~ouutaiu ;l-the 
extraordinary sceneries re yea t ; 

Higher up, i t  goes as far as 
the rarefied clouds ;-lower down, 
i t  reaches the dashing waves. 

In all the places where i t  has 
desceuded i t  plays the r61e of holy 
supernatural power,-in all  the places 

traversed by the perfect sage, 
are conserved the sacred traces ; 

On the llienacing peaks,- 
the foot-prints are kept in the inmost 

recess of the escarpments. 

The  uneven heights2 are the precipitous peaks ;- 
the numerous folds are  the high galleries ;3 

Resonant like jade is the precious bell ;- 
the exceptional perfumes are sweet ; 

Haviug meditated the sacred 
foot-prints on the beautiful inoutltain,- 

I engraved a veridical inscription 
on the majestic peak, 

T o  give free scope to the excellent transmutation 
operated by the Great T'angs- 
and for equalising in eternity 

the Heaven and the Earth.  

1 The Gydhrakcfa. 

2 This expression in Chc-king (Kouo Fong, 1st Book ; Legge, C.  C., Vol. IV, p. 1) 
refers to the plants which thrive in the uneven heights. 

3 The author of the inscription compares the counterparts of Gldhrakbta with 
longitudinal galleries which occur on both sides of a palace. 



Inscription erected at the foot of tht Bodhidrumm 
on the 14th March, 645 A.D. 

(Fa Yuen tchou lin, Chap. XXIX, p. 97, Col. 18) 

111 for~ner  times, wlie~l the (dynasties) Hatis and Weis 
reigned1 and governed, they exhausted their arms in waging 
war. The  soldiers who took part  i u  the campaign numbered 
one hundred tllousand ; their daily expenses atilo~lnted to one 
thousand tnouetary units.2 

Then again they would not be checked as far as north of 
Tien-yenY aud conferred the investiture to the Pounai4 in the 
east. The  great (dynasty) T'angs obtaiued their captures from 
the six directions of space.6 They surpassed hundred other 
kingse iu wisdom. Wherever their shining force is applied 
under the vast sky, all alen becoriie submissive. 

Heuce in the different kingdoms of India religious persons 
aud the laity have attached themselves to the dynasty with 
sincerity ; the emperor had compassion for their loyal wishes ; 

1 The dynasties of Han and Wei cover the period 206 B. C.-265 A.D. 
2 The book entitled 'The Military Art' writes "when ten thousand soldiers are 

employed in a campaign, the expenditure per day amounts to one thousand 
monetary units". 

3 T'ien-yen is the name of a mountain in the country of the Hiong-nous : here this 

expression refers to the Hiong-nour themselves, The mountain P i c n - y c n  is 

mentioned, with a slight variation of orthography, in the biography of Horto K'iu- 

p'ing (Ts'icn Han Clrou, Chap. LV. p. 5 ) : ''He arrived then near the mountain 
T'ien-yen and the town of Tchao-sin ; he seized the grains stored by the Hiong- 
nous f6r feeding the army. 

4 I n  the quotations furnished by P'ci wen y u n  fou, the term Pou-rrai does not refer to 

the name of a country. However, as the term here corresponds to the term 

T i e n - y e n  of the preceding phrase, i t  may be taken to mean the people of some 
country ; it signifies probably "the unbearables" and could then be the surname 
less.flattering than the eastern barbarians. The first part of the inscriptions can 

be interpreted as follows : The kings of the dynasties of Hun and Wei. in spite 
of frequent wars, hardly succeeded in imposing their supremacy over Mongolia 
and Korea. How more glorious is the politics of the T'angs, whose prestige was 

known througout the world, and particularly in India. 
5 The four cardinal points and up and down. 
6 That is to say he is superior to all the kings who ever ruled. 



far away he was absorbed in the care of Iioly ~)c-rso~ls  ; tllat 
is why, under his orgel-, the alnbassador Li-I-Piao wllo liad the 
rank of tch'ao-san-ta-foul, wlio exercised the r i le  of t11 e assistant 
in  the departrneut of wei-wci" aud who had the title of the chief 
protector of the arniy,-the vice-alnt)assador IYa~ ig  Hiuen-ts'e 
who had beeti previorlsly deputy-chief of the s~tb-divisio~l of 
Hoang-choei, it1 the district of Yongs,-and tlieir assistalits, in all 
twetitytwo persons, travelled over tlie kiugdollis to cheer 1111 

the people. The?. arrived then on the site of tlie telllple of 
Mahibodhi, to the dialnoud throne, which was a t  the foot of 
tlie tree of the Rodlli ; i t  is there that  thousat~cl Buddhas of 
the Kalpas of the sages have attained salvatiotl ; tlie lnajestic 
ornaments, the disti~lctive priinary aud secondary marks4 are 
complete as on tlie trne face.5 

The  supernatnral stiipas and the genuine spots form au art 
which sliine to tlie end of the regions beyoi~d tlie heaveu6, it 
is that which has remaiued unseen yet, even in the distant 
generations, a ~ l d  has not yet been described in the  ri~eil~ories 
of historians. F a r  away, the emperor has stirred his majestic 

1 Tclr'ao-son-la fou is a n  honorary title given to civil mandarins ; the title, Li lai  

lcke koan piao is identified with the modern titles of Fottg-fclretrg Jou and fong-lclre- 

la-fou which occupy the fifth rank in a n  hierarchy of the ninth degree ( c f .  Mayers, 
Tlre Clrinese Government, p. 64) 

2 T h e  wei  we i  was the commander of the imperial bodyguard. 

3 This  sub-division of Hoaug-cltoei has not been mentioned in the dictionary of the 
historical geography of Li-Tclroo-lo,  but there has been mentioned the district 
ol' Yo~lg ,  which must have been close to the sub-division of that  name in the 
secondary district of Lieou in the province of K o a n g - s i .  

4 T h e  body-marks tlistinguish the Buddha from other men. O n e  finds in a n  article 

by de Harlez (Toiirrg p u n ,  Vol. VII,  pp. 364-372) the list of 32 distincti\.e primary 
and 80 distinctive secondary marks. 

5 I t  refers here to the statue of the Buddha, which is kept in the temple of 
,\cilllriibodlri ; it was the work of a person, who was taken to be an  incarnation c ~ f  
Maitre!-a Bodhisattva CJ. Hiotouen-fsnnp, I, p 142 and 11, p. 467 ; Foucher, L'art  
bouddlrigue duns I'lnde (Rer,rte de  hislo lo ire des re l ig ions ,  X X X ,  pp. 26-30). 

6 This metaphor is used 1 0  indicatr somrthing as vast as one can concei\-e of. 
CJ. A text in Tclt'ang Heng cited in P'ei  cuen.),rtn j o u  : "That grandeur is so vast 
that  it  has no limit, and now i t  is certain that  it extends as far as the farthest 

end of regions lying beyond the heaven". 



and illu~iiiuated' the tree of the Hodlli it1 a brilliallt 
manner. Cotisequently lle i~istructed his ambassadors, when 
they would reach the place, to riirditate it with respect ; that 
perfect deed, \vhicIi does 11ot belong to this world, is divine, and 
will not fall iuto oblivion. How call one express i t  in songs 
but fail to tratisniit i t  011 riietal or stone :+ 'l'liey have therefore 
made this inscription iri rliynle. 

F I R S T  STANZA 

\Vhen the great T'angs2 rule, the opportune 
politics is lasting and flourishing ; 

They operate tlie transmutation in six directions 
of space ; they exercise their s~lpernatural  
power over eight barbarian countries ; 

India has prostrated her head ;-religious 
persons and the laity cariie to ackuowledge 
their ~ o v e r e i g n . ~  I t  is, therefore (the 

T'angs) distinguished alnbassadors were sent 
to conte~nplate the area of the wisdom (bodhiman4a) 

SECOND STANZA 

Ou the diamond throne (VajrBsana)- 
the thousaud Buddhas are held in turns. 

The  distinctive priliiary and secondary marks 
On the venerable face-are tlie models 

prepared by Maitreya. 

i This expression occurs in a song which T'clrou clrou ki nierl attributes to the emperor 
Choen (Cf. Legge, Clrou kirrg, prol., p. 115)  : "The brightness of the sun and the 

moon renew from morning to morning." 

2 Cf. T s ' i e ~ l  HLI~I  clrou, chap. LIV. p. 2 "His supernatural influence incites fear of 

the neighbouring kingdoms". The  commentator L i  A-i explains the word leng 

saying : <'The word leng connotes the influence o f  a divine and supernatural 
influence." 

3 Cf. C l ~ o u  king ,  chap. Ta 1Tu M o  (Legge, C. C., Vol. VIII ,  p. 54)-"The barbarians 
from four cardinal points come to acknowledge their sovereign." 



THE MISSION O F  WANG HIUEN-TS'E I N  INnIA 

The  snpertiatural wall1 is  bea~rtiful arid adlilirable ;- 
the tree of i~itelligence is exuberant ;2  

How does this divine force level 1111 tlie people 3" 

The Inscription of MahPn5man at Mahiibodhi 

Hiouen-tsang gives a vague acco~iut  of tlie origin of the 
convent of the Sthaviras (elders) a t  Mahibodhi : T h e  younger brother 
of a king of Ceyloti, left on a pilgrimage to holy places, and 
received there bad receptioii ; on returning to his home island 
he urged liis elder brother to construct wit11 the consent of the 
kiug of India a monastery near Bodhidruma, for lodging the 
Sinhalese religious persons (I, 487 and sub.). Waug Hiuen-ts'e 
is iriore precise ; he gives the names, and those tiailits ilnply 
a date. The  king of Ceylon, S r i  Meghavarman4 (or rather 
Meghavarna ; the Clliuese, ignorant of the niceties of the Sanskrit 
language confused tlie word varna with varman, cnnlmoii sl~ffix 
of royal names), aud tlie king of Iudia, Sainudragupta, are 
already knowu to liistorians. As regards other less important 
personages, Mahanainan and Upa, one of them is named ill two 
inscriptions found on the same site of MaliZibodlii, and made 
known by Fleet (Ind. Antiq., XV 356 and 359 ; Corpzts, 111, 274 aud 
278). The one, very short, co~riillelnorates tlie erection of a statue 
by MahatlZilna ( Mahinimasya), the Sthavira (elder) inhabit ant  of 
Atnaradvipa ; the other, pretty long, celebrates the constructioii 
of a religious edifice by MahBn5ma11, and associates with his 

1 Cf. Hiuen-tsang,  translation, Julien 11, p. 139 : "This tree (the Rodllidl-uma) is 
protected by brick walls, very high and massive, which are very long from east 
to west and narrow appreciably from south to north." 

2 The dictionary of K'ang-lri gives the following definition : "The word fou-cllou 
means the spreading branches and leaves." Cf. T ' s i c n  Hun Clrorr, chap. LXIII, 
p. 4. "When the branches and leaves (of the imperial family) are thriving, the 
members of other families cannot interfere there." 

3 That is to say : how does the di\.ine force, which passes through kalpns without 
fail, make it equal ? 

4 Pali Sirirneglravanna, A. D. 362-409. He was the son of Mahisena. He is said 
to have constructed eighteen 1jilr5ras (monasteries) Ciilauamsa (PTS), XXXVII, 
53ff.-B. C. L. 



pious work tlie lilieage of his spiritual masters ; they arc- 
in 311 ascending time-scale : Upasena, Mallanaman, Kalir~la, 
Bhava. The  Chinese trar~scribes and translates correctly 
the first name : Mo-ho-nun ( 'great name' ). The companion of 
Mali5u2man is more puzzling. U-po is arl abbreviated 
form, which call also be represented by the Sanskrit word 
Upaka, all the names coinmencing with the prefix Upa. 
The alternation of the naines of MahTznTzman and of Upasena, 
in the spiritual genealogy of tlie Sinhalese monks, presutnably 
refers here to an Upasena. Blit the Chinese interpretation which 
accompanies the transcription does not agree with that resto- 
ration : the Sanskrit-Buddhist term VjLkara?al i.e. 'prophecy', 
is invariably translated as  Cheou-ki i.e. 'To make announcement'. 
I do not know of any Upasena who had been the subject of a 
vylkarava, of a prophecy owed to the Buddha. The only persons 
of that name that I came across in the canonical texts are 
Upasena, the nephew of the three KgSyapasa, and Upasena 
V a ~ i g a n t a p u t t a . ~  The  latter gained his notoriety for a blunder : 
he had granted an irregular ordination, and received a blame 
froin the Buddhist public. The  other, converted to the religious 
faith, imillediately after his three uncles, remained as a tame 
figure, althougli his naine appears in the title of two chapters of 
the life of the Buddha (Fo-pen-hing-tri-king, Chaps. 42 & 43 : U-po-sien- 
na-p'in = TJpasenavarga). Moreover, the MahTrvasiu disagreeing 
with all the tradition, ititrodliced a Upasena in place of ASvajit 
during the conversion of Sariputra and Maiidgalyayana (111, 60 ff). 
I t  is  curious to note that  Eitel, in his Handbook of Chinese Buddhism, 
translates the Sanskrit  word 'Upasena' by the Chinese word 
Ngo-pi and adds 'a military title like Aivajil'. I11 fact Ngo-pi is 
a regular transcription of the name ASvajit and is quoted as 
such in Fan-i-ming-i-tsi (I, chap. 7), wliereas Upasena is translated 
by Tsoei-chang-tcheng-tsiang, i.e. chief commander (ibid. chap. 9). 

1 It is generally used in the sense of exposition or explanation or declaration. I t  
is rarely used as forecast or prophecy-B. C. Law. 

2 Uruvela-Kassapa (Theragiithti, PTS., vs. 375-380), Nadi-Kassapa (Tlrcrag5llrti, 
vs. 340-44) and Gays-Kassapa (TI~eragLllrti vs. 345-49) were the three Kassapas 
or Kiiyapas (Vit~aya, I, 24ff).-B. C. L. 

3 Theraglfl16 (PTS) vs. 577-86.-B. C. L. 



What  is the source of Eitel's inforination ? I could ]lot find ollt 
the source, but the confusion between those two words appears 
to have arisen during the substitution effected by tlie MahZluaslu.l 
If Upasena is  a duplicate of ASvajit, tlie pair hlalianaman. 
Upasena ( = Mall%natnan-A4vajit) recall two of the five bhikjus, 
wllo became the first listeners of the Buddha. 13ut the problelll 
as  i t  appears, lias not yet been solved correctly in tlie absence of 
ellotlgh data. 

Maliauiiinan2, in tlie shorter of the two inscriptions, takes 
t he  title of sthauira (elder). Fleet derives froin the siinple word 
soine conclusions on tlie age of MahBnBinan and the date of 
his ordination. I t  appears to ine that  the tern1 sthauira ineans 
here a school to which MahBn%inau belonged with pride. At  tlie 
time of Hiouen-tsang the religious persons of the Sthavira school 
were still in possession of a monastery (I, 488). T h e  evidence 
of Wang Hiuen-ts'e enables us to put forward a new solution 
on an iiliyortant point. The  larger inscription of Mallanaman 
is dated the year 269. But of what era  ? T h e  learned editor 
of corpus is definite about this and says : "It is  probable that  the 
(second) Mahatlaman, mentioned in the inscription, is identical 
with the person of the saine name, who has coinposed the earliest 
par t  of the Mahiiuamsa. Now, on the one hand, no body can doubt 
tha t  the date of the present inscription must belo-ng to the 
Gupta  period, which lneans 588 or 589 A.D. On the other hand, 
Turnour, with the help of Singhalese annals, concluded that 
i t  was 459-477 A.D., correspondi~ig to the period of the reign 
of Dhatusenas, nephew of Mahanainau ; a ~ ~ d  i t  was during his 
reigu that Mah2nainan prepared that  historic compilation. The  
date of the present inscription is fixed then, if the proposed 
identification is admitted ; liowever defective thc details of 
Singhalese annals  nay be, and however erroneous the starting 
point for that  interpretation lnay be, and wliicli lnay now require 
considerable rectification". The dilemma, as i t  occurs very often, 
has an evasion ; and i t  was that which enables one to ptlt forward 

1 1, 138 ; 111,431-B. C. Law. 
2 409-31 A. D. During his reign Buddhaghosa came to Ceylon-B. C. Law. 
3 Cf. Cii~auamso, xxxviii, 14 ff, 30 ff. Some have fixed his date at 460-78 A.D.- 

B. C. Law. 



a third solution. The  ineiltioll of Sainudragr1l)ta and of $rl 
Meghavar1;a as the corite~nporaries of Mahan~rnan,  excludes, 
henceforth, the possibility of lowering the date to 269 in the 
(Supta period. The  MalGvamsa, in fact, noted that Kitti Sir i  
Rleghavai?qal reigned froin 104 to 332 A.D., and if the Singhalese 
Chronology cannot be taken too seriously, i t  hardly leaves, a t  
any rate, any scope, too much restricted to l~ndergo corrections. 
To  solve the preliminary questions raised by Fleet, I have 
consrllted the notes on Ceylon, as einbodied in the Chinese An~lals, 
and have included the translation of that memoir. The  accuracy 
of the Singhalese Annals cotries out clearly by that comparison. 

T h e  king Sainudragupta certainly reigned, like s r j  
Meghava r~a ,  in the fourth century ; but the exact period of llis 
reign cannot be determined accurately. He is (if one leaves 
aside. as is done regularly in the epigraphic f o r m ~ i l a r ~ ,  the 
enigmatic Kiica) the second king of the Gupta dynasty, fol~nded 
in the year 319 A.D. T h e  enlogy of Salnudragupta, cornposed 
by Hariseua, and engraved on the pillar a t  Allahabad, does 
not give any date ; to  find out a date, one has to come down 
to the reign of the son af Salnndragupta, Candragupta 11, in 
the beginning of the fifth century (82 samvat =401 A.D. ; Corpus KO, 
21). Sainudragupta reigned any time in between the two years 
(319-401), without of course covering the whole of the period. 
Viucent Smith, who has contributed so much to throw light on 
the history of the Guptas, puts approsinlately the reign of 
Sarnudragupta between 345 and 380 A.D.2 The  relation of 
Salnudragupta with Ceylon is noted in the panegyric a t  
Allahabad ; the Sa i~phalas  there figure in the list of subject 
peoples, next to the group ~a iva~u t r a -~Zh i -~ i i l l anu~Zh i -$aka -  
Murug?a.9 I have already had occasion to point out, in reference 
to the same group, about the accuracy of the official panegyrist. 
I would like to establish that the peoples, united thus in a 
single compound-name, were drawn together, in reality, by 
au original k insh ip4  As to Ceylon, Vincent Smith had first 

1 Vide Cir!aoomsa. chs. 41 & 73-B. C .  Law. 
2 3. R. A. S., 1897, p. 909. 
3 Vide B. C .  Law, Tribes i n  Ancient I ~ l d i a ,  ch. X X I I .  
4 Memoir of Harlez ,  p. 189. 



considered the reference as a 'simple matter of rhetoric' ; brlt 
a fresh examination of the facts changed his opinion, and he 
"does not doubt any longer that  an an~bassador fro111 Ceyloll 
really visited the court of Samudragupta." Wang  Hiuen-ts'e 
confirms and perfects H a r i ~ e q a ,  and Hiuen-tsatlg, in his turn, 
agrees to this when he says "The king of Ceylon offered to the 
king of India the treasures of his kingdom. When the king 
(India) had received the tribute.. . . . .". (I, 489-490). One would 
l ike to  read tlie cotnrnentary of the Sauskrit  patiegyric. 

I t  can no longer be the question of restoring the date of the 
inscription of Mahanaman to the Gupta period ; the Kalacuri 
period, which Fleet himself, hesitatingly proposes furthermore, 
in the Index of Corpus, would not be accepted any  longer. The 
year 518 A.D. is itnpossible, equally illlpossible is the year 588. 
T h e  hypothesis, which, from now on, seems to be the most 
plausible, is the cousideration of the year 269, as expressed in the 
 aka period ; i t  corresponds then to 347 A.D. I t  falls, therefore, 
in  the reign of Samudragupta ; but i t  is, truly, fifteen years 
behind the date of Mahanginan, following the chronology of the 
A4ahiva~a. This  point hardly discredits the important Annals, 
which refer to a remoter date,-an error, though slight. The 
establishment of the monastery a t  Mahabodhi tallies well, among 
others, with the character of Sri Meghavarval, as represented 
in the Mahivamsa of high piety, in love with processions and 
religious pomps, passionately devoted to Mahendra, the son of 
Akoka and the apostle of Ceylon. The  holy land of Magadha 
was the father-land of Mahendra ; for this, hc gained, undoubted- 
ly ,  an  additional sanctity in the eyes of the Singhalese king. 
The travel of Mahiinaman and the construction of the convent 
are probably in direct relation with the favourite saint of Srl 
Meghava r~~a .  

I t  is interesting to observe, in this connection, what political 
importance could be attached to the possession of the holy spots. 
The  accounts of Chinese pilgrilns indicate that  every national 
Church aspired to own its particular convent near the sanctified 
sites, and especially near Mahibodhi. The  Turks  even competed 

1 King of Ceylon (362-409 A.D.)-vide Cu~auomsa chap. xxxvii. 53ff.-B. C .  L. 



in zeal with the Hiudus.' T h e  ruler of the country, if he consi- 
dered l~imself  strong enough, w o ~ ~ l d  not grant a concession 
of land without taking, in exchange, an appreciable amount of 
profit. Ainoug the tributes of subjection, which Samudragupta 
received with pride, inore than one were of the same type as 
the tribute paid by S r l  M e g h a v a r ~ a  ; more than one were 
lneaut as payment for the site, or for the purchase of land, for 
constructing a national monastery. 

Before leaving Mahiinaman, I would like to ernphasise on 
two facts, which deserve consideration. Firstly, the use of 
Sanskrit by a monk of the school of Sthavira, towards the middle 
of the fourth century, though Buddhaghosa had written important 
works in Pali  earlier. T h e  victory of Sanskrit over the 
Prakrits as  an epigraphic language was complete ; the dialect 
of the Singhalese Church, whatever i t  was a t  that  time, was not 
considered sufficiently dignified so as to be engraved on stone. 
The author of the inscriptio11, whoever he was, either 
Mahiinaman by name, or one of the Magadhan fellow members 
used Sanskrit with ease and skill ; his compositions were well 
arranged, and successfully balanced ; he grouped there frequently 
three or four words, and sornetimes as many as five. The  
conlponent parts of the phrase were balanced with a remarkable 
symmetry. He also knew how to change successfully the metres ; 
out of eight stanzas, three were in SragdharZ, two in ZryZ, two 
in iirdiilavikriQita, and one in Sloka. The  entire composition, 
taken together, occupies an intermediate place between the 
inscription of Rudradaman a t  Girnar, and that of Sarnudragupta 
at Allahabad, which mark so clearly two stages in  the epigraphic 
l i t e r a t ~ r e . ~  

Another inscription, characterised by its commonplace 
brevity, when colnpared with that learned inscription, presents 
a striking contrast. T h e  genitive MahZnZmagva, in front of the 
regular nominative MahinZma, used in the first text, is sufficient 
to reveal the existence of an author more familiar with Prakrit  
than with Sanskrit. Whether Mahanaman was personally 
responsible for this breach of syntax or whether the choice of 

1 Cf. p. ex. I-tsing, tran. Chavannes, p. 80. 
2 Cf Buhler, Die indiscl~en Irrsckriflen ur~d das Allcr dsr indisclrcn Kunsipoesic, IfTien, 1890. 



his epigraphist has beer1 less happy this time, i t  appears clearly 
that  Sanskrit again relapsed into Prakritism. There ulas llotlling 
unexpected in a phenomenon l ike this, in the beginning of the 
fourth century. 

T h e  second point, which needs emphasis, is the rise of the 
era 78 A.D. Samudragupta, in the beginning of his conquests 
did not overthrow the authority of the Siikyas and wit11 it 
counted the K~a t r apas ,  maintained by a long succession of kings, 
spreaditlg out by the conquest, and prevailing till the farthest 

end of the empire, which sprang up from the Guptas. A little 
later, after the travel of Mahiinaman, the new dynasty imposed 
successfrilly on the Hindu vassals the era  of 319, which com- 
memorated its foundation, and the era of the ~ a k n s  disappeared 
from the official records till again taken up much later. 
Mahanainan is dated 269 ; the coins of the latter known 
K ~ a t r a p a s ,  and probably the last K ~ a t r a p a ,  Rudrasilyha, bears 
the date 310.l 

The name of Meghavartla, king of Ceylon, does not occur 
only in the Chinese text ; i t  has beeu immortalised by the 
Hitopadej~.~ In t.he book 111 of that collection, after the seventh 
story, a guard announces "Meghavarqa, king of the crows, who 
arrived from Ceylon, and now waits a t  the door with his 
followers". The  story corresponding to Paficatantras (111, 1) also 
introdi~ces Meghavari~a,  king of crows, but i t  assigns the 
residence of that person to the town of Mahilaroyya in the 
Deccau. Besides, i t  gives him the role of a hero, whereas the 
Hitopadeja, makes him a traitor. Th i s  double change does not 
appear to be due to a mere chance. The  tradition gives to  
the king of crows a name quite appropriate of Meghavarya i.e. 
'cloud-coloured'. But that name seems to have beeu one of the 
titles, preferred by the kings of Ceylon ; Abhaya4 bears i t  (254- 

1 3. R. A. S., 1890, p. 662. 
2 Hita upadeia-Instruction given through the medium of well-known fables. Name 

of a popular collection of fables intermixed with didactic sentences and moral 
precepts. This work is supposed to have been told by Visnu;arman-B. C .  Law. 

3 Written by Visnu&arman, containing didactic tales-B. C L,.  
4 Abhay a (MeghavannHbhaya) same as ~o!hZbhaya (302-1 5 A.D.)-Mair6~jamsa, 

xv, 170 ; xxii, 1 l ; xxiii. 10, 56 ; xxxvi, 58 etc.-B. C ;  L. 



267), so also Kirtti-kril (304-332), Amba S a m a ~ e r a  $il%kglaz (526- 
539), ~ i r t t i - S r i  (560), .4siggahakaa (614-623), Aggabodhi V]4 
(741-780) and Mahiuda 11' (787-807), Mahiuda IIIa (812-816) and 
Sena I' (846-866). The  Brahillin author of Hitopadeja knew this 
well, and. made an ingenious use of i t  ; it tasted the favour 
of the Devil, to abuse the Buddhists of Ceylon, by reference 
to it. The  crow is really the rebuke of the wiuged world, and 
its name implies metaphorically a shai~ieless person. The episode 
appears to recall a mission sent to a king of India by one 
Meghavarqa, probably the saiile inission was sent by Kirtti-Sri 
Meghavarqa to the Enlperor Samudragupta, the king according 
to the mind of the Brahmins, who revived the old rite of 
ajvamedha. In any case, this esplauation cauuot be altogether 
rejected. 

Ceylon and China 

I give here the translation of the notes on Ceylon, priuted 
in Pien-i-tien, chap. LXVI. I have also put forward along with 
i t  the extracts from Fahien and Hiouen-Tsat~g classified in the 
Chinese coinpilation under the T'ang and Tsin dynasties respect- 
ively. The  memoirs of the two travellers are quite familiar 
to all the Indologists. The  account of the eunuch aitlbassador 
Tcheng Houo, which finds place at  the end of the chapter, 
relates to a time so modern that  it should not be examined with 
the others. I preferred to set i t  aside in the sequence, and discuss 
it in part. 

The  first atnbassador of Ceylon iu China came at  the time of 
T'sin ; his mission does not form the subject matter of any 

1 Ciriavamsa lix, 42,44 ; Ixxiii, 136, 142. 
2 Ibid., xxxix, 48 ff. 
3 Ibid., xxxix, 44, 55 ; xli, 10 ff. 
4 Ibid., xlviii, 32. 
5 Ibid., xlviii, 42, 76. 
6 Ibid., xlix. 84 ff. 
7 Ibid,, L, 1 ff ; 43 (831-51 A. D.). 

References 1-7 are supplied b y  B. C.  L. 
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special account ; i t  is simply noted it1 the History of tlir Leang. 
Kao-seng-tchoan written in 519, confirms the inforlnatiou given ill 
official records on that  niission : 

"In olden tiines the k ing  of Ceylon was as learned as Hiao- 
ou-ti (373-396) of the dynasty of Tsiri, and was well-versed in 
law. He sent cha-men ($ama?a) Tan-mo-I-iuen, ordering hiul to 
offer respectfully a statue of the Buddha. Cha-men remained 
on the way for more than ten years, and arrived during the 
period I-hi (405-418)". T h e  details relating to that  statue agreed 
exactly with the History of the Leang. 

Relations of Ceylon with China 

(Pien-i-tien, ch. 66). 

1st Part-Ancient times 

Dynasty of the Soung-During the reign of T 'a i  tsou, in the fifth 
year Iuen-kia (428) the kingdom o i  Ceylon despatched a respectful 
address, and paid tributes. 

T h e  history of the Soung dynasty makes no mention of that 
fact in the section of T'ai tsou. But one finds i t  iu the monograph 
of Ceylon : 

111 the fifth year Iuen-kia (428) the king Ts'a-li Mo-ho-nan 
( K ~ a t r i y a  M a h ~ n ~ m a n )  despatched a memorandum, which says, 
"I inform tlie illustrious lord of the great Soungs respectfully 
that  although the mountains and the seas separate us, yet the 
news reach us froin time to time. Prostrated before the august 
Emperor I hear of his virtue and of his ways, which are subliine 
and profound ; he covers all like the sky, he supports all like 
the earth ; he shines like the sun and the moon. Beyoxid tlie 
four seas, there is not any place where one cannot bow (before 
him) ; the kiugs of the countries do not fail to send their 
messages and to subinit their respectful presents for showing you 
their sincere wish to share your virtue. As i t  floats very nearly 
for three years on the seas or moves along for thousat~ds of 
days over the fir111 land, they have the fear of your prestige 
and love for your virtue. There is not a place so remote, froin 
where people do not come. Our ancient kings, until now, 



considered as their unique duty to practise the virtue ; withollt 
being strict, they knew how to govern ; they served and hononred 
the Three Delights; they directed and helped the people, and 
if the people behaved well, they were happy. As for me, I 
desired respectfully, in agreement with the Son of the Heaven, 
to enlarge the Good Law to save (the creatures) from the 
misfortune of transmigrations. T h a t  is why I order four priests 
(taojen) to offer Your Majesty two white robes and a statue with 
an ivory yadestal, as a mark of my pledge of fidelity. I wish that 
your Majesty sends me a letter with his instructions for me." 

In the seventh year Iuen-kia (430), the kingdom of Ceylon 
sent an  ambassador, offering certain objects of the country-'It 
has been mentioned in the History of the Soung, in the section of Ta i  
tsou. In  the twelfth year hen-kia (435), the kingdoin of Ceylon 
sent an ambassador, offering some presents from the country. 
Mention of this has been made in the History of the Soung, in the 
section of T'ai tsou. 

Dynasty of Leong-In the third inonth of year Ta-t'oung (527) 
in the reign of Ou-ti, the kingdom of Ceylon sent an ambassador, 
offering presents froin the country. I t  is in the section of Ou-ti 
in the History of Leang, the above account has been included. 

The  account of Ceylon says "The kingdom of Ceylon lies 
in the neighbourhood of India (T'ien-tchou). The  country is 
agreeably equable without much difference in temperature 
between summer and winter. The five cereals are harvested there 
as they are sown, without waiting for a definite season. In the 
beginning, the country was not inhabited by men, but by demons 
and dragons. The  merchants of the ueighbouring countries, 
who went there for commerce could not see them ; they spread 
out precious articles and toys for sale on the ground indicating 
their prices ; the merchants bought the articles after the payment 
of prices, as indicated. The  people of the neighbouring countries 
on learning about the wealth of the land hurriedly went there : 
then went those, who settled there and founded later a great 
kingdom. 

1x1 the begiuning of the period I-hi (405-418) of T'sin, were 
sent for the first time, as homage, a statue of jade and ten loads 
of written works ( kingusfitras ? ). Now, as to the statue, i t  

was four tch'eu (foot) and two ts'uenu (inch) high ; the forill and 



the  cut  were absolutely extraordinary. Probably it was not tile 
work of a human  artist. Dur ing the ent i re  periods of the reign of 

the  T'sius a u d  of the  Soungs the statue was  k e l ~ t  in  the telnple 
of Wa-koan ; in  the  same temple  there were five other statues 
of the  Buddha, shaped by hand by Tcheng-cheu T a i  Ngan-tao, 
a n d  also the paint ing of Wei-wo (Viinalakirti) by Kou Tch'ang 
K'ang.  People used to call them t h e  'Three Wonders'. Dur i~lg  
the  period of Ts'i, Toung-hoen (499-501) broke the  jade statue ; 
a t  first the shoulders were cut,  then the  body was taken for a 
woman of the second rank,  wlio was  his  favourite, P'an ; he 
made  for her a piu for head-dress and a bracelet. I n  the Soung 
dynasty i n  the sixth year and i n  the twelfth of the Iuen-kia 
period the k i n g  Ts'a-li  Mo-ho sent  a n  ambassador to bring the 
tribute. 

In  the first year Ta-t 'oung (527) a k i n g  of h i s  lineage, Kia-che 
Kia-lo-ha-li-ya (KaSyapa Kalaharya ?) sent  a letter respectfully. 

T h e  text  of the letter i s  almost identical to  the  letter of 
Mahauaman, t ranslated above, e scep t  t h e  proper  names. 

T'ang Dynasv-In the third year Tsoung- tchaug (670) during 
the  reign of Kao-tsoung, the kingdom of Ceylon brought  the tribe. 

I n  the  History of the T'ang there is no mention of tha t  in the 
section of Kao-tsoung. But one reads as  follows in  the section 
of the 'Western Countries' : 

"Ceylon is  situated in  the middle of the south-western seas. 
I t s  length  from north to south exceeds two thousands li. It 
i s  there tha t  one comes across the  mountain Leng-kia (Laiik5). 
I t  abounds in  rare wealth. Those treasures are  spread out on 
the  grouud by  the people of tha t  country ; the  merchants, coming 
by boat, pay directly the  equivalent sum a n d  take  them away. 
Next, the  people of the n e i g l ~ b o u r i n ~  countries reached there 
by degrees, to settle, and they knew how to tame the  lions ; that 
gives the name of the country (Siinha-'lion' ; Simllala-'Ceylon'). 
In  the third year T'soung-tchan they sent a n  alnbassador to the 
court." 

T'ouug-tien of Tou (=ieou)  says, under the author i ty  of T'ou- 
hoan, tha t  the kingdom of Ceylon is  also named Sin-tan, and also 
Po-lo-men. I t  formed par t  of South India. I n  the nor th  of the 
kingdom the  inhabitants  have the appearance  of the Hous 
(barbarians of Central Asia) ; the autumn a n d  the summer  are  hot 



arid dry. In the south of the kingdom the inhabitants reselnblr 
tlie Leao (Laos). All the four seasons are rainy. Conseqlleatly 
they began to live in the temples of the Buddhist religion. The  
~ e o p l e  have droopiug ears, and they wrap cloth ro~lnd their 
waists. 

During the reign of Joui-tsouug in the second rrlonth of 
the secoud year King-iuu (71 1 )  the kiugdotn of Ceylon sent goods 
from the country as presents. 

The  History of the T'angs does not nlentioll it, tior the 
biographies, nor the monographs. It is fro111 Tch'e-jou-iuen-koe that 
we come to know about it. 

During the reign of Hiouen-tsouug, in the first year T'ien- 
pao (742) the kingdom of Ceylon sent an ambassador. with certain 
articles of the country. 

Tliere is no mention of i t  it1 the section of Hiouen-tsoung 
in the History of the T'ang. The  sectio~l on the Western countries 
says : 

"In the beginning of the period 'T'ien-pao, the king Chi-lo-mi- 
kia (Silamegha) sent ou two occasions, an alllbassador making 
an offer of presents of pearls, gold in filigree, stone collar, ivory, 
woollen cloth of fine texture 2nd white colour (pe-tie)." 

In the fifth year T'ien-pao (746) tlie kiugdoln of Ceylon sent 
Inen carrying their homage and presents to the Court. There 
is no mention of i t  in the History of T'angs, neither in the 
biographies, nor in the monographs. Tch'e-fou-iuen koei says : 

"In the first month of the fifth year T'ien-pao the kilig of 
Ceylon, Chi-lo-mi-kia ( S i l a ~ n e ~ h a )  sent a lllonk of tlie Brahmin 
caste, A-mo-kia-po-tche-lo (Amoghavajra), master of Tripitaka, 
dispenser of the holy anointing, to the Chinese court, along with 
his homages, gold filigrees, precious stone collars, and, in 
addition, a copy of T a  Pan-jo-king (Mahi-proj i i i -kirramit i -sha)  
written in Indian scripts (fan) on palm leaves, and forty pieces of 
white woollen cloth of flue texture." 

In the third month of the niutli year T'ien-pao (750) the 
kingdom of Ceylon offered some ivory and pearls. 

There is  no mention of this iu the Historj, of the T'angs, neither 
in the biographies, nor in the monographs. I t  is in Tch'e-$ou- 
iuen-koei that  we come to know about this. 

D~l r ing  the rcigu of Sot1 tsotlng on the sixth lunar lnonth 



of the year 1 of Pao-iug (762) the kiugdoln of Ceylon brought 
to the court her c o ~ n p l i ~ r ~ e u t s  and tributes. T h e  History of the T a n g s  
does not make any rnentiou of it, nor the biographies, nor tile 
monographs. I t  is from Tch'e-fou-iuen koei that  we come to know 
about it. 

Appendix to the First Part 

Vajrabodhi in Ceylon 

Outside the official history, the name of the king Chi-lo-mi-kia 
(Silamegha) of Ceylon occurs again in  the biography of Amogha- 
vajra (Soung-Kao-Seng-tchoan, chap. 1, p. 71a, Col. 17). The 
story of Vajrabodhi, master of Amoghavajra, interests equally 
the Sinhalese chronology. Soutrg-Kao-Seng-tchoan, Siu kou-kin-i-king 
t'ou-ki, and K'ai-iuen chi-kiao-lou contain biographical accounts of 
this personage ; but the most authentic and precise account is 
furnished by Tcheng-iuen siug-ting-i-kia mou-lou compiled by Iuen- 
tchao in the beginning of the ninth century, and  preserved only 
i n  the Korean edition. (ed. Jap. XXVIII, 6, chap. 14, p. 77-78). 
I n  the collection, catalogued by Nanjio, this important book 
has not been mentioned. The  text of Iuen-tchao is taken and 
commented in the History of the tantric sect : Wen-tcha-lo-kia.fou-fa- 
tchoan, which I have brought from Japau. Vajrabodhi is the 
first son of a k ~ a t r i y a  king of Central India, I che-nu-kia-mo 
(ISa@ikarman, corr. varrnan ?). If the other biographies described 
him as a brahmin of Mo-lai-ye (Malaya), i t  was because he went 
i n  the court with an alnbassador of the country. I do not know 
which of the kings was ISapakarinan or varrnau ; i t  is difficult to 
identify him with the king of the same name, mentioned in the 
inscription of Ayhsad (Corpus III. no. 42), as the contemporary 
and unfortunate rival of Kumaragupta of Magadha, Vajrabodhi 
haviug been born in 661 ; Vajrabodhi studied a t  Naland~i until he 
was twenty six years old. Then he went on pilgrimage as far as 
Kapilavastil in 689 and proceeded immediately towards South- 
Iudia, centre of the AvalokiteSvara cult. T h e  kingdoin of 
Kien-tchi (KaZcl) was suffering for three years from an  acute 
distress ; the king Nu-lo-seng-kia-pou-to kia-mo ( Narasimha 
Potakarman, corr. Varmau) begged the religious persons for help. 



rneans of the dhiranis, Vajrabodhi brought rains. A vision 
directed him to visit Ceylon, and to worship Mafijuir~ in the 
Middle Kingdom. He went by sea and was received officially 
in Ceylon, and, there he worshipped the sacred relics, and parti- 
cularly the Tooth, deposited a t  Abhaya-raja-vil~ara, where 
stayed for six months ; then he left towards south-west, to climb 
up the Lailka-parvata. He stopped ou his way at  the stfipa of 
the ear of the Buddha, and arrived then in the village of Seven- 
Delights, and entered the kingdom of Lou-ho-no (Roha?~). The  
king of the country was an  adherent of Hinayina ; Vajrabodhi 
lived one month for explaining him the great Vehicle (MahZyZna). 
He reached then a t  the foot of the mountain ; i t  was a wild area, 
inhabited by wild men and extra-ordinarily rich in precious 
stones. After waiting there for a long tirne, he reached a t  the 
summit and contemplated the foot-print of the Buddha. From 
the height he saw on the north-west the kingdom of Ceylon, and 
beyond that  the ocean. At the foot of the mountain, an enclosure 
of verdure was shaped like the rampart  of a town ; the local 
people told him that  i t  was the town of Lalika. The  savages 
of the area presented themselves to pay respect to the Master. 
He took then the route to South India, and got a reception with 
as much honour and grandeur as during his first visit. He 
expressed a desire to the king to make arrangements for his 
departure to China, with a view to worshipping MaCjuSri there 
and propagating the doctrine. The  king dissuaded him a t  
first, telling him about the difficulties on the voyage ; then he 
yielded to his entreaties and decided that an ambassador, in 
confor~ning to precedence, should go, taking presents for 
the emperor. He instructed the chief general Mi-tsoun-na 
to offer, on his behalf, a copy of the Sanskrit edition of 
MahTi-prajiiZ-pirarnitS,1 certain objects of ar t  a ~ ~ d  pieces of cloth and 
perfumes. 

1. Chinese Hann~a-haramilsu-kio. The Prajiisphramils sutras were preached by the 
Tathigata for 22 years. All the siilras belong to the so-called partially developed 
Mahayanism. (Yamakami, Systems of Buddlrisl tlrouglrt, pp. 271-72). Nigsjuna,  
the famous commentator on this sfitra says that faith is the entrance to the 
ocean of the laws of the Buddha and knowledge is the ship on which one can 
sail in i t  (Ibid., p. 301). 
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T h e  departure was carried out with great  poinp. Vajrabodlii 
invoked Maiijuirl on the  east and AvalokiteSvara, westward. TIle 
mission took to the sea, and  a t  the  time of departure received 
greetings from the king,  the  ministers and the people. They first 
called a t  a port  in Ceylon a n d  in  twentyfour hours' t ime the 
mission reached tlie port  of Po-tchi-li. Soine thirtyfive Persian 
boats already were there ; they had co i i~e  for e schang iug  precious 
stones. When  the  Persian merchants saw Vajrabodhi, they 
followed him unanimously. T h e  k i n g  of Ceylon, Chi-li chi lo 
(Sri-Sila) on learning about the  re tnrn  of the  tnaster, invited 
h i m  to l ive  i n  his palace. After a month  of sojourn, Vajrabodhi 
took leave of the k i u g  aud departed, followed still  by the  faithful 
Persian merchants. After a month  of sa i l ing  they reached at  
Fo-chi (Bhoja). T h e  k i n g  catne before the ~nissiot i  and presented 
h i m  with a gold parasol and a gold bed. T h e  end of the voyage 
was disastrous. All the  boats of the  lne rc l~an t s  got  scattered 

by a violent s torm ; only the  s~ l i a l l  boat, which was carrying 
Vajrabodhi touched a t  a port,  af ter  a long journey. I t  landed 
a t  Canton and proceeded towards the eastern capital ,  where i t  
arrived in  720. 

The Mahlvamsa and the Chinese Texts 

T h e  first Singhalese king,  natned definitely in  the Chinese 
Annals is ts-a-li Mo-ho-nan, who submitted to the  'So11 of the 
Heaven', a memoir, and  some presents sometime i n  the year 
428 A.D. Tsa-li is the  usual transcription of the word, 'K~atr iya ' .  
A s  to Mo-ho-nan, we have already come across the name in  the 
preceding pages, wri t ten exactly with the same letters, i n  the 
extracts  from W a n g  Hiuen-ts'e where i t  stood for the Sanskr i t  
name MahTiniiman.l According to the  cotnputation of the 
MahZuamsa, a k ing  of tha t  name in  fact reigned froill 412 to 434. 
Mahanamau, who was  the younger brother of h is  predecessor 
Upatissa 11, assasinated h im after a reign of forty-two years and 
seized the  throne ; immediately after that ,  h e  tried to forget 

1 He ruled for 22 years (409-31 A.D.)-Malalasekera, Diclionary o/ Pal i  Proper 
Narne.~, 11, p. 516.-B. C. L. 



his crime by observance of religious rites. It was duriug his 
reign that B~~ddhaghosa  went to Ceylon from Magad l i~ ,  who 
completed his great work of translation and the commentaries.' 
Desirous of establishing diplomatic relations with China, 
Mahatlaman probably endorsed the scheme of the Singalese 
Church, which wanted to extend its field of action and to compete 
with the propaganda of the lndian Church. The  visit of the 
traveller Fa-hieu, who came to the island in 412-413, undoubtedly 
intensified the apostolic movement which united China with 
North India for more than three centuries. The  commerce 
between the large island and a nulnber of Chinese ports was 
already established via the ports of the Jndiau archipelago, 
aiid was regular and frequent. Fa-hien met before the Jasper 
statue in Ceylon, "a merchant who presented a form of white 
Taffeta brought from the couritry of Tsin". Even an ambassador 
had preceded the ambassadors of Mahatlaman ; unfortunately 
the Chinese documeuts have kept us ignorant of the name of 
the king, whom he represented, and of the exact date of his 
arrival. We know, however, that  i t  was sent, attracted by the 
reputation of the emperor Hiao-ou-ti, who reigned from 373 to 
396. The  ambassador spent ten years on the way and reached 
China iu the beginning of the I-hi period, which lasted from 
405 to 418. He, therefore, could not reach before 395. In 396 
Hiao-ou-ti died. The  news of his death did not reach Ceylon 
a t  the time of the departure of the mission. Leaviug in 395 
or 396, or even a little later Samaya Tan-mo-I-uen was the 
representative of Upatissa 112, who occupied the throne, according 
to the Mah?ivamsa, from 370 to 412 A.L). 

After an interval of thirty years, the two kings established 
contact with two different dynasties, Upatissa 11, with that  of 
Tsin, and Mahanamane with that of Soung. China, in fact, 
passed through a long period of confusion and political disrup- 
tion ; i t  was the time of 'kingdom making'. In 420, the southern 
Soungs defeated the Tsins, and captured, in their turn, kin-ling 

I .  His task was f i~ ished in three months (Law, Buddlraglrosa, 1946, p. 10 ; Cf. 
Mahivamsa (Turnour), pp. 250-253 ; Clr!avamsa, PTS. 37 chap. vs. 2 15-246.-B. C. L. 

2 Cirlavamsa, 41 Ch. verse 6.-B. C. Law. 
3 Mo-110-nan. 



(Nankin) for capital. However, indifferent to the chal~ges in 
dynasties, the Singalese remained faithful to the same region, 
the southern China. 

New ambassadors arrived again between 430 and 435. The 
reign of Mahanatnan ended in  434, according to the Sinhalese 
chronology. But the death of the king probably occurred when 
the last mission was already on i ts  way. On  the whole, the 
figures agree well on both the sides. 

T h e  official relations were again interrupted for about a 
century. I t  was again in  527 that  a new mission arrived in 
China. They presented themselves in the name of the king 
Kia-che Kia-lo-ha-li-yo. Kia-che, as  ~nentioned in the text, is the 
regular transcription of KaSyapa. But Kaiyapa I1 of the 
Mahivamsa ruled from 479 to 497, and i t  is difficult to admit an 
error of thirty years, especially when i t  happened not long after 
Mahanaman. Ka4yapa 112 is outside the picture, because he 
ascended the throne in 652. In 527 the king who ruled in Ceylon 
is named according to the Mahiivamsa, Amba-samapera Silakala 
i n  Pali, Ambaherana Salamewan in Singalese. Silakala was the 
son-in-law of Upatissa 111, who ascended the throne in 5253 and 
was overthrown after one and half year's reigll. Upatissa 111 
had a son, Kassapa (KaSyapa),' nicknamed Giri-Kassapa, who 
did not have any royal dignity, but who defended courageously 
the throne of his father against the enterprise of an alnbitious 
sowin-law. One finds in the pages of the account of the 
Sinhalese chronology the following coinponent parts of the royal 
natne, as given in the Annals of Leang : Kia-che corresponds to 
Kassapa, son of Upatissa 111 ; Kia-lo to Kala, the colnponent part  
of the name forming Silakala ; Ho-li-ya has a vague connection 
with the Sinhalese term herana. Two explanations are possible : 
i t  may be that  the Pali annals have divided the name of one 
person, who would becoiile later either the son, or the stepson 

1 Pili  Kassapa who slew his father and became king of Ceylon as Kassapa I 
(A.D. 478 to 496)-B. C. L. 

2 A.D. 641-650. He defeated Dirhopatissa and became king in his place.-B. C. L. 
3 524-537 A.D. H e  reigned for 13 years-B. C. Law. 
4 Kassapa was ultimately defeated by SilikHla and he fled to Merukandara with 

his parents and followers (Ciilauamra, xli, 8-25).-B. C. Law. 



of Upatissa 111; or i t  niay be that  the Chinese have mixed 11p 
the information given on the two rivals, fighting for power, 
Silakala on one side, and Kassapa, on the other. It must be 
remembered that  i t  was again with the court of Kinling (Nankin) 
that the Sinhalese established diplomatic relations. The Leangs 
were overtlirown by the Soungs and their successors, the T'sis, 
since 502. 

The  Annals do not give the narnes of the kings, who sent 
the missions between 670 aiid 71 1. According to the chronology 
of the Mahlvamsa, the king of Ceylon in 670 A.D. was Hattha- 
dafha, also narned Dafhopatissa 11 (664-673).l In 711 it was 
Magavamtna2, whose long reign extended from 691 to 726. The  
voyage of \'ajrabodhi took place during liis time ; his two visits 
to Ceylon occurred between 705 and 715. But tlie king of South 
India, who gave reception in the first instance, also was taken 
notice of in  the Sinhalese chronology. The  Mahloamsa tells u s  
that  the prince MBvavainma, son of Kassapa 11, and son-in-law 
of tlie king Malaya, pursued by his enemies, took service in the  
court of a king of India, Narasiqha,  who bestowed on his 
brotherly affection. The  two princes are noted for their generosity 
and refinement. Auother k ing  of Iudia, narned Vallabha, attacked: 
Naras i~nha  in the meanwhile ; Rl2~avainma, who took par t  
in the combat, caused Narasiipha to win, and Narasiqiha, in 
recognition of that ,  entrusted an ariliy to the prince of Cevlon to 
enable hirn to recover his throne. The  first expedition failed ; 
the second succeeded. Mgyavarurna ascended his paternal throne 
and reigned for thirty-five years. An iuscription of ITikram- 
aditya Cglukya, great grandson of PulakeSi, \-rho vanquished 
Har~avardhana ,  notes also the battle that  raged between Vallabha 
and Narasiiqha : "Vanq~iished by the rnight of $rblTallabha. 
who had squashed the glory of Narasiha ...( Vikram~di tya)  
vanquislied on his return tlie Pallava (of Kancis). The same 
Vallabha was a king, Gaiiga of Kaliiiga, according to another 

1 6 5 0 - 6 5 8  A.D. (Ctilauamsa, xliv, 1 5 4 ) .  He was defeated by MHnavamma and 
was killed. (Malalasekera, Dictionary of Pali  Proper Names,  Vol. 11, p. 6 0 5 ) . -  
B. C .  L. 

2 He reigned circa 676-711 A.D.-B. C. L. 
3 Indian A~l t iquary ,  \'I, 7 7 .  



inscription1 ; he won a victory over the Pallavas, which cost 
the  life of the vanquished king. Lewin Rice has already 
attempted to identify tha t  Narasix!lha with a k ing  Narasiqiha 
Potavarrnan, who has been mentioned in an inscription of 
Kirt ivarmau 11, the Calu k ~ a " . ~  "He (Kirtivarrnan) entered Kaficj, 
without causing destruction ... .. .and offered a lulnp of gold to 
the temples of R2jasilnhe4vara etc. which Narasiinha 
Potavarlnan had constructed in stone." T h e  identity of the two 
persons becomes now evident ; the accounts of the tilne, of 
the places, of the persons mentioned it1 the MahZvamsa, the 
inscriptions and the biography of Vajrabodhi, a l l  point to the 
same conclusion. Pallava Narasi~nha-Potavarinan3 of Kgfici, 
therefore, reigned towards the end of the year 700.' 

T h e  k ing  of Ceylon, who gave a reception to Vajrabodhi 
in  his first travel, has nowhere been mentioned. But the mention 
of the kingdom of Rohatla as  an  independent State agrees well 
with the date given in the Mahiivamsa. T h e  island, during that 
period, was a vast battle-field, where constantly clashed the 
rivals who disputed for power with furious obstinacy. The 
lnountainous country of Rohaqa, in  the south, served as  a place 
of refuge for the vanquished. T h e  kings of Auuradhapura did 
no t  succeed to establish their authority there. During the reign 
of Dafhopatissa I1 (664-673) a certain Aggabodhi 'whose sister 
married the k ing  of Rohaqa'" made himself master of the whole 
,of the country. His  brother Sgmi Dappula, inherited the 
sovereignty and 'he became the chief of Rohaqa'.= He married 
the daughter of the king $iladatha7 and had sons, MBqavamma, 
etc. T h e  same Mapa (vamma) was defeated and killed by the 

1 Ibid., X, 37 No. 7. 
2 Ibib., VIII, 26. 
3 The powerful Pallava king of KHiici who destroyed the Calukya power. He 

was the most considerate potentate of the south. Narasimhavarman's capital 
was visited by Hiuen Tsang in 640 A.D. (V. A. Smith, Early History of India, 
pp. 472,483).-B. C. L. 

4 A.D. 625-45 according to V. A. Smith (Early History, 4th Ed., p. 495.)-B. C. L. 
5 A province of Ceylon (MahHuamsa, 22. vs. 6 and 8)-Law 
6 For three years (650-53 A.D )-Law 
7 Ciilavamsa, xlv. 16-22 ; 36 ff. ; 51 ff. Dappula died being greatly sorrowful at 

the death of his son MHnavamma who was killed by Hatthadi~ha-B. C. Law 



men of Dathopatissa ; his father then followed him in grave : 
''He reigned for seven days a t  Anuradhapura and three years a t  
Rohapa." 

Then, in his second voyage, Vajrabodhi was received by 
the king S r i  Sila (Siri-Slla). The lists in the Mahiivapa do not 
mention this name. I t  is ilnpossible that Silamegha, who 
according to the Mahiivarpa, ruled in 741, could be the same 
person. I t  is likely that  he was one of the short-lived kings who 
gained power, in turn, sometime in the year 700. The  accourit 
in the MahTrvarpa confused tlie isstie and lost the name ; it is, 
therefore, we turu to the history of Sami Dappula of Rohary~ 
and find that  tlie name of certain king Sib-dafha appears there, 
who is unknowu otherwise. I t  is probable, and tlie hypothesis 
seems to be very plausible that  S r i  Sila is  a royal title (biruda) of 
the king Manavamma, the name invariably given to all the 
kings of Ceylon i n  that  period. The prince hl8vavamma, 
ascending on the throne, took the title of Sr i  Sila. 

The  two ambassadors of Silaxnegha do not cause any 
difficulty. One was dated 742, and the other, 746. They fall 
in the period assigned by the MahZvarpa to Aggabodhi VI  
Silamegha, 741-78.l T h e  ainbassador of 750 and that of 762 were 
sent by the same king. With hiin ceased the official relations 
between Ceylon aud China ; on the nature of this type of relation, 
however, there should be no illusiou. These relations were not 
established clue to some political cousiderafions. They could 
hardly be taken to mean a perfect understanding between the 
two states. T o  preteud that the lnissions have always been 
authentic (aud the Chinese emperors let themselves be deceived 
more than once by the impostors) does uot have any other reason 
but vanity on the part  of a king, keen to have his name known 
far away, or agaiu the religious zeal cleverly exploited by 
the commercial interests. The  story of the Persian nlerchants 
stubbornly following Vajrabodhi is well expressive. I t  is up  to 
an  author of edifying biographies to recognise in this move the 
prestige of a holy monk. The Persian merchants knew well that 

1 He became king under the name of Silarnegha (727-766 A.D.)-CB{auomsa, vs. 

42, 60, 61, 76, 90.-B. C. Law 



by following Vajrabodhi tliey got the protectiol~ of the inission 
alld that  they wotzld be received well in the Buddhist countries. 
T h e  internatiorial conliilerce soon made the best use of the politics 
of the missionaries. 

T o  surn up,  the Chitiese tes t s  enable us to check the 
chronology as given in the MahTivam~a over a period of four and 
a lialf centuries, between the reign of ~ r i  Meghavaqya and that 
of Aggabodhi VI Silamegha. Out of the six nariies of the 
kiugs clearly indicated, three rlaines have been agreed llporl 
by both the texts : the dates assigued by both the texts to 
I\IIah%niimam (fifth century), to Narasitnha Potavariiian (seventh 
to  eighth century), to Aggabodhi Silainegha (eighth century) 
coincide. I u  the other cases, there is some slight discrepancy. 
S r i  Megliavart~a appears to have ascended the throne a few 
years later than the date indicated by the MahGvamsa, the names 
of KaSyapa Kalaharya VItb and of ~ r i  %la (8th century) do 
not appear in the Pali Annals. Rut if we analyse the first of 
the two names, we shall come across the component parts in 
the corresponding period in the Mahiivatizsa, and the second 
nalne is probably one of the royal titles taken, according to 
the  usage, by a king, whose name only, without the title, has 
been retained by tradition. T h e  apparent disagreeiilent rather 
points out to perfect agreement in both the texts. One iiiay 
very well conclude after this study that  the chronology of the 
MahTivarpa should be taken as an authority, if not  ini impeachable 
a t  least fro111 the fourth century. 

Second Part-Modern Times. 

Tcheng  Houo and Ma Hoan. There are two accounts, which 
refer to the voyages of Tcheug Houo it1 the first lialf of the 
fifteenth c e ~ ~ t u r y .  While t \ ~ e  Portugese sailors, under the 
patrouage of Henry, the Navigator, rushed for the cor~quest of 
far  off seas aud unknown lands, a s i~n i l a r  ~ n o v e ~ ~ l e t ~ t  was 
Ilappenitig in tlie other end of the \vorld. T h e  emperor Ioung-lo 
sent in 1403 his eunuchs to Tibet, Java, Sianl and Bengal. Iu 
1405 he entrusted the eunuch Tcllerlg Holio with the esploration 
of the Southeru Seas ; he gave 11illl a fleet of 62 ships. Tcheng 
Horlo made successfully seven esl~edit ions it1 the conrse of 



thirty years. He pushed his adventurous cotirse as far as the 
coast of Arabia. "He made captive, in turns, in his first 
expedition, the chief of Kiu-kiang, the ancient country of Sari- 
fo-tsi, in Sumatra ; in a later expedition, the king A-lie-kou- 
nai-eul of' Ceylon with his wives and children ; finally in the 
last expedition, Su-kan-li, son of the king of Sumatra." The  
text which we have trauslated from Pien-i-tien does not give the 
precise dates of the voyages of Tcheug Houo to Ceylon, and 
liis victory over the Sinhalese. But one can deterliline the 
date approximately. We know that  this incident took place 
later than the first mission, which left China in 1405 ; and, on 
the other haud, that  Tcheng Houo, conqueror of A-lie-kou-nai-eul 
returned it1 China in  1411. I t  appears from the account that 
nothing lintowards happened on the way. I t  is, therefore probable 
that  the episode occl~rred in 1410. 

I add to the extract froill Pien-i-tien a note borrowed from 
Ing-iai-cheng-lan of Ma Hoau. Ma Hoan was a Cllir~ese inuslirn. 
He was attached as a interpreter to the ~llission of T c l ~ e n g  Houo 
from the year 1413, because of his knowledge of the Arabic 
language. I could not get hold of original t es t  of the account 
of Ma Hoau. I have been obliged to translate in  French the 
English version given by Phi1ips.l A doculllent discovered by 
lfayers, which was not taken notice of by Philips, gives the 
date of the passage of Ma Hoan to Cey10n.~ The  vessels of 
Tcheng Houo touched a t  Pie-lo-l i ,  the port of Ceylon, on the sixth 
day of the eleventh tnontli of the seventh year of Siuen-si (at the 
end of 1432) ; they weighed anchor on the tenth day. 

Pien-i- t ien Chap. 66-Sic-/an-chan (island of Sie-lan) is the 
ancient kingdom of Seng-kia-lo. Near the palace of the king is 
to  be found the tooth of the Buddha. I t  lies nrithin a lnagr~ificent 
building, the stones of which shine like fire. For several 
generations i t  was worshipped continuously, and the cere~nol~ies 

1 G. Philips, Tile scoporls of India and Ccl,lon 6,' Chinese i80-vogcrs of llre fiftrenllr c e * i l u ~ ,  

China Brancl~ R. A.S , XX, 209-226 ; X X I ,  30-42. 
2 Mayers, Cliina Rtoiew, 111, 329. 



did not fall in  disrepute. A t  present the king is A-lie-kou-nai-eul, 
He is a Souo l i .  He observes the practices of the heresy, and 
does not respect the law of the Buddha. He  is  a tyrant, cruel 
and impetuous, who does not have pity upon the people of the 
kingdom, and who treats the tooth of the Buddha insolently. 
In  the third year of Ioung-lo (1405) the emperor sent the eunuch, 
Tcheng Houo with flowers and perfumes to make devout 
offerings in foreign countries. T c h e r ~ g  Houo invited the king 
A-lie-kou-nai-eul to  worship the emblem of the Buddha, and to 
reject the heresies. T h e  king was annoyed and wanted to 
punish him severely. Tcheng Houo came to know about that 
and  left the place. Then, he intended to go to some other foreign 
country to offer presents and took some gifts for the king of the 
island of Sie-lan. T h e  king, most arrogant, did not receive him 
well and even went as far as to mistreat him. Under his orders, 
50,000 armed men felled trees to block the road ; another army 
was sent to  destroy the fleet. But i t  so happened that  the 
subordinates of the king disclosed the plot. Tcheng Houo 
and his men hastened to  reach their boats. T h e  road was already 
cut. Tcheng Houo sent secretly messengers with the order to 
soldiers to disembark and not to give in to the enemies. MTith 
3,000 men Tcheng Houo went a t  night by some unfrequented 
ways, and attacked the capital, and seized it. Then  the barbarian 
soldiers who had gone to destroy the fleet and also the barbarian 
soldiers coming from the interior of the kingdorn arrived on 
all sides, mustered, and surrounded the ton7n and gave battle 
for six days. Tcheng Houo and his men, keeping the king as 
prisoner left at  daybreak, clearing the trees which were cut 
to get to the road. They went for a distance of 20 li, sometimes 
fighting, solnetirnes marching. At night they arrived near the 
boats. Before embarking, they worshipped, following the rites, 
the tooth of the Buddha ; and then they alone embarked. And 
then some supernatural wonder happened : people saw some 
light glowing, wherefrom a voice spoke (on the temple) ; the 
thunder-bolt roaring and lighting far away. They escaped 
unnoticed, surmounted all the obstacles and pushed ouward over 
the sea for more than 10,000 l i  without being troubled either 
by the winds or by the waves, everything being smooth and  



The  savage dragons and the wicked fishes appeared 
in front, pell-mell, but peaceful and without wishing any harnl ; 

in the boats the men feeling security were happy. On the 
day of the seventh month in the ninth year of Ioung- 

10 (141 I )  they reached the capital. 

Ing-iai-cheng-lan, of &la Hoan-(Leaving the Nicobar islands 
on the west), one sees the hill of Beak of Hawk a t  the end of 
seven days, and two or three days later one reaches the hill 
of the Buddhist temple ; the auchoring of the port of Ceylon, 
called Pie-lo-li is quite close to it. 

On landing, one can see on the bright rock, a t  the foot of 
the cliff, the iinpression of a foot which is two feet or inore long. 
T h a t  print, according to legend, is that of the foot of ~ ~ k ~ a m u n i ,  
when he had landed on that  spot coming from the islands of 
T'sui-lan (Nicobar). In tlie hollow of the foot-print, there is 
sonie water, which never gets evaporated. The visitors dip 
their hands i n  the water, sprinkle the water on their faces and 
eyes saying "It is the water of the Buddha ; i t  will make us  pure 
and fit." 

The  Buddhist temples abound in that area. In one of 
the temples one can see a statue of ~ B k ~ a i n o n i  lying flat on the 
whole of i ts  length, and which is still iu a good condition. 

T h e  pedestal on which rests the statue, is inlaid by all  sorts 
of precious stones. I t  is made up of sandalwood, and is very 
elegant. The  temple contains a tooth of the Buddha1 and other 
relics. I t  must be the place where h k y a m u n i  obtained Nirvl?a.% 
9 t  a distance of 4 or 5 l i  from that  place northward, is situated 
the capital of the kingdom. The  king belongs to the race of 
So-li ,  he believes with favour in the law of the Buddha ; he 
treats the elephants and cows with respect. The men of the 
country are  in  the habit of taking cowdung, burlling it, and 
when i t  is  reduced to ashes they rub i t  on their body. They 

1 Cf. Dii[hiivava, which gives an account of the tooth-relic of the Buddha, written 
during the reign of king Kittisirimeghavanna (vide B. C. Law, Ed. 1925).-B C. L. 

2 Perfect beatitude. (Law, Concepts of Buddhism, 2nd Ed. Chap. XII1)-B. C. L. 



do not eat beef ;  they drink siiilply water. When a cow dies, 
i t  is buried. I t  is a capi ta l  criiile to kill a cow secretly. One 
can, however, escape punishnient, if he pays as rarisom a head 
of the cow in solid gold. Every morning the men of the royal 
house, whatever be their rank, take cow-dung, lnix i t  with 
water, spread i t  on the groutld a t  their residence ; then they 
bow down and accomplish their religiotis rites. Near the 
residence of the king there is a iiiountaiii which rises to the 
sky. On the suiiimit of this mountain lies a foot-print of a 
man, sunk in rock to a depth of 2 feet, and 8 feet or more long. 
I t  is said that i t  was the foot-print of the ancestor of mankind, 
a holy man, called A-tan, also known as P'an kozl. The  mountain 
abounds i n  rtlbies of a l l  qualities, and in other precious stones. 
Those gems are continually separated from the soil by heavy 
showers of rain. People look for them and find them in sand 
heaps, transported lower down by the torrents. There  is a 
saying among the people tha t  the precious stones are the tears of 
the Buddha, now frozen. 

There is  in the sea, away from the coast of the island, a 
sand-bank, which looks like snow. \Vhen the sun or the inoon 
shines, i t  glitters brilliantly. T h e  pearl-oysters accuin~llate 
continually ou the bank. 

T h e  king had the groutid dug  to prepare an oyster-bed ; 
every second or third year he puts fresh pearl-oysters and has  
i t  protected by special guards. Those who fish the oysters arid 
bring thein to the authorities for the use of the king, so~tietirnes 
steal them and sell them as contrabands. 

The  kingdom of Ceylon1 is big, densely popnlated, and 
reseiilbles Java in certain respects. The  people find there in 
abunda~lce everything tha t  one wants to have. They go naked 
except putting round their loins a piece of green cloth, fastened 
with a belt. They kept  their bodies well shaved ; they take 
care only of the hair  of the head. They roll a piece of white 
cloth round their heads. If they lose their mother or father, 

1 Vide Geiger's article, entitled A Shorl H i s l o ~ j  o f  Ctylou (From the 5th century B.C. 
to the 4th century A.D.) published in B. C. Law, Buddl~is f ic  Studies ,  Chap. X X S ,  
pp, 7 11-727-B. C. L. 



they let their beards grow ; it is, therelore, the sign of filial 

devotion. T h e  \I7ornen twist their hair aud n~akt :  a knot llehind 
the head, they wear a white cloth round the waist. The  lirad of 
the newly born male child is shaved ; but uothing of that sort 
is done iu a female child. They keep tuft of l ~ a i r s  till their 
adolescence. They must have wit11 their meals plenty of butter 
and milk. They always chew betelnuts. They do not have 
wheat, but they have rice, sesame and peas. The cocoarluts wfhicll 
they raise in abundance, furnish them with oil, wine, sugar and 
noiirishment. They creiilate their dead persons, and bury the 
ashes. When there is a death in  the family, it is  the cristoi~i 
that  the women of tlie parents a ~ l d  of other neigllbours will meet 
and will beat their breasts by 11ancl and a t  the same time will 
groan and lainent loudly. 

They reckon amongst their fruits, the banana and tlie bread 
fruit ; they also liave sugarcane, melons and garden crops and 
plants. The  cows, slieep, fowls and ducks are also found in great 
numbers. The  k ing  has in circulation a gold coin, weigliing 
1.6 candarin. They like very much the Chinese musk, coloured 
taffetas and basins and cups niade of blue porcelain, copper coins 
and camphor. They barter these against pearls and precious 
stones. T h e  Chinese vessels, \vliicli return to Chilia, always 
bring back the envoys of their king, carriers of precious stolles 
as presents, offered as tributes to the imperial court. 

T h e  king, visited by Tcheng Houo a t  the time of his first 
visit to China, and who gave such a bad reception to tlie C h i n e ~ e  
envoy, bears a name, which is easily recognisable under the 
Chinese transcription. A lie kotr nai eul ( A-le-ko-na-r ) is the 
k ing  who figures iu  the royal lists under tlie title of Bhuvatieka- 
b8hu V ; before his accession to the throne, he was known under 
the Ilaine of ,4lagakkonara.l He is a Sono-li. Ma H o a ~ i  describes 
also the king who reigned a little later in Ceylon ; Sorro-li jet111 trherc, 
'Soli vir  stippe'. Philips is of opinion tliat Souo-li conies from 
tlie Sanskrit transcription 'Sfirya', and proposes to esplain this : 
The king is of SfiryavalySa. In fact the king contemporary 
to Ma  Hoan is, according to .AfahZtvzqua, of the race of the Sun 

1 M~~lidoa~sa, Chap. XCI, 2-13.-There is no such chapter in Geiger's Malr6rar!~sa, 
1908-B. C L. 



(Chap. XCI, v. 16), but i t  is not so in the case of his predecessor 
Alagakkoi15ra. Besides, the ua i i~e  of Souo-li, written wit11 the 
same letters, reappears in another passage in the book of Ma 
Hoan, which cannot have the same interpretation as that  
proposed by Philips. "The hand writing used in Java resembles 
t ha t  of Souo-li".l Mayers has interpreted i t  correctly "by the name 
of Souo-li"; says lie, ((that the inhabitants of the Malaya 
archipelago, mean the southern part  of the Indian Pellinsula 
t o  which tlie same name is given by Marco Polo. And i t  gives 
the sallle form to the Sanskrit  word Coda. 'Soli' is, in  fact, the 
term used in Sinhalese language, equivalent to the Sanskrit 
word, Coda. I t  is hardly necessary to refer to the constant 
connection between Ceylon and the Codas ; i t  will not be 
surprising if the kings of Ceylon have come froin Coda. 

Tlle k ing  Alagakkonara was a t  first prince of Peradotli, the 
lnodern Peradeniya is iu  the iiilinediate vicinity of Kandy ; hut 
a s  he aspired to have the glory of founding a new capital, 
lie chose a site to the south of Kelani, quite close to the sea, 
a little behind of Colornbo, and there he built u p  the town of 

Jayavaddhanakotfa, 'which was decorated with great ramparts, 
gates and t ~ r r e t s ' . ~  One century later the Portuguese found 
the new capital in a prosperous condition. T h e  accounts of the 
sixteenth and of the seventeenth centuries frequently mention 
i t  under the name of Cotta ; the State, of which i t  was the capital, 
was known as the Bingdoin of Cotta and the king received the 
title of the 'emperor of Cotta'. The  colossal statue of the Buddha 
i s  still visible, as  in  the times of Ma Hoan, in the temple of 
Kelani, a.nd the tourists, who make a short visit to Colombo, 
do not fail to go there to see it. I have not seen any foot-print, 
which was shown to Ma Hoan on the rock a t  the foot of a cliff ; 
but this fact is in accord wit11 the tradition of the MahTivamsa, 
which relates in  the first chapter, the visit of the Buddha at  
Kaly%vi (Kelaui). Philips was not well versed in tlie llistory of 
Ceylon and therefore, interpreted wrongly, and even tried to 
correct the stateinetlts of Ma Hoan. In this opinion, the hill of 

I China Review, IV, p 179. 
2 It became the capital of Ceylon (CP;auamsa, xci, 3-9)-B. C L. 
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Beak-of-Hawk stands on the coast of Batticalva, arid the hill 
of the Buddhist temple in  the pro~nontory of Dondera i l l  the 
extreme south of the island. Hence, he looked for the capital 
in the same region, behind Belligamme, where lie expected to find 
the port of Pie- lo- l i .  I do not know which na111e corresponds 
to Pie-lo-l i  ; but i t  cannot be Belligamme (Ct'eligama). The site is 
to be searched a t  Colo~nbo or to its immediate environs. 
I t  is certainly the pro~nontory of Dondera (Devanagara) ,  
which is  the hill of Beak-of-Hawk of the Chinese navigators, 
and the hill of the Buddhist telilples is the 1,avinia hill. A s  

to the second king, visited by Ma Hoan, i t  is certain that he was 
Parakkamab211u VI1, wlio ascended the throne at  Jayavaddha- 
nakotta in 1410 or 1415 and was the second successor of Bhuvatl- 
ekabahu V Alagakkonara. Ma H o a ~ i  bears \r.itness to his ardour 
of the Buddhist faith, which concurs with the account giver1 
in the Mahivamsa  ; but i t  is otherwise with his predecessor. 
Alagakkon~ra ,  whom "l'chet~ Houo represented as an arrant 
heretic, is exalted in the Sinhalese chronicle as a rnodel of 
godliness. T h e  king, whom the Cllinese accused of treating with 
disrespect the tooth of the Buddha is according to the other 
text responsible for a casket to be made a t  a cost of 7,000 silver 
pieces for keeping certain precious relics. Has Tchen Houo 
slandered a dishonest host r̂ Or has the M a h ~ v a m s a  lied piously 3 

In any case the MahZvamsa does not utter a word on the curious 
event, in which a Chinese eunuch appears as a fo re run~~er  of 
Vasco de Gama and of Almeyda. 

Note on the fragments I11 & IV 

The Hot Spring of Nepal 

T h e  hot spr ing of Nepal appeared to the Chinese as  a 
striking feature. The  History of the T a n g s  inserted in the 
Accollllt of Nepal a fairly long descriptiou of this natural 

1 H e  was the ruler of Jayavaddhanapura (Cu~ouarpso, xci, 16 ff.). As regards the date 
some place it at  1412 A.D. He restored the monasteries at  ~andi ladoni .  H e  

abdicated in favour of his sister's son ViraparakkamabPhu and died after a reign 
of 55 years. The  Sinhalese poetry was very much encouraged in his reign. 
-B. C. L; 
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c~lriosity. Hiouen-Tsang also did not fail to add a note on this 
i u  his brief accout~t of tlie same kingdom. Fa-iouen-tchou-lin again 
refers t o  it in another section, where he g i ~ e s  an abridged 
itinerary of India, based on Hiouen-Tsang arid Wang Hiuen-ts'e 
and  Si-iu-tchi. Tlle latter description, without any change 
whatsoever, recurs again in Chetl-kia-fang-tchi of Tao-siuen (com- 
piled in 650). I t  is difficult to suppose a direct borrowing, 
because tlie itinerary of Fa-iotten-tcheu lin is, in a l l  other matters, 
errtirely indepet~dent of Cheu-kia-jhng-tchi. Both the books inight 
have drawtl froin the same cornmon source, which innst be the 
account of Wang Hiuen-ts'e. T h e  translatiorl of that  passage 
i s  given below : 

Cheu-kia-fang-tchi, Chap. I. p. 97. col. 13-Fa-zouen-tchou-lin, 
chap. 29, p. 96, col. 14)-"To the south-east of the capital, a t  a 
little distance, there is a lake full of water and of flame. 
Proceeding for a distance of one li eastward, orie coirles across the 
spr ing,  A-ki-po-li (Fa-iouen says : A-ki-po-mi ; the same alternation 
as  in the two editions of the History of the Tangs. 

T h e  circumference of that  lake is  20 pou (40 paces). The  
water is deep both in  the dry season and in the rainy season. 
The  water does not flow, but i t  always boils. If one holds a 
lighted candle by hand, the whole of the lake is set on fire ; the 
fume and flame rise upward to several feet. If one sprinkles 
water on the fire, i t  becornes rnore intense. If one throws 
powdered earth in it,  the flame disappears, and everything that 
one puts in a pot above the water with a view to cooking food, 
is cooked well. Formerly there was it] that  fountain a gold 
casket. A king ordered that  i t  should be taken out. When an 
attempt was made to take i t  out of the mire, the Inen and the 
elephants failed to tow it. And a t  night a supernatural voice 
said : '(Here lies the crowu of Maitreya Buddha ; none call take i t  
out, as the Naga of Fire guards it." 

T o  the south of the town, a t  a distance of inore than 10 li, 
stands au isolated niountaiu, covered with dense vegetation. 
'I'here are many teii~ples of several storeys, which appear like a 
crow11 of the clouds, under the yiue trees and bainboo groves, 
the fishes and the dragons follow men, tamed, and without any 
fear. Tlrey approach Illen and get from them food to eat. 
IVhosoever strikes them causes his own ruin. Lately the orders 



of the Ellipire faded out of the kingdom, and spread elsrwllere 
i u  distant lands. NOW, it  is dependent 011 T o u - i ~ u c n - t d o ~ - l i ~ .  (Fa- 
iouen-tchou-lin substitutes the latter stateineut by "On t]le cast, 

the kingdoill of 1Yoine11 is adjacent to Tou- fan") .  C/,e?l-kia-fong-lchi 
gives a h i r~ t ,  iinluediately before tlie passage, coulrnor~ to both 
the texts, conling undoubtedly from the same source and being of 
sufficient interest : 

"In the capital city (of Nepal) there is a storied building, 
which is more than 200 tch'eu (foot) high, and 80 pou (400 feet) 
in  circumference. Ten  thousand persons can live in that 
building. I t  is divided into three terraces, and each terrace is 
further sub-divided into seven storeys. In the four pavilions, 
there are Inany wonderful sculptures, inlaid by pearls and 
precious stones." 

I have travelled widely in the valley of Nepal for two months 
without coining across a spring of that  type ; everyone whom 
I questioned, denied its existence. An alllazing pl~enomenon 
of that sort should not Fail to attract  superstitious respect from 
the inhabitants of the valley, be they Gurkhas or Nepalese. 
There is nothing, neither a temple nor a chapel which can refer 
to a similar wonder. If  the information given by the Chinese 
be correct, and there is  no reason to doubt its authenticity 
especially when Hiouen-tsang and Wang Hiuen-ts'e said the same 
thing, supported by Li-I-piao, we are forced to conclude that an 
earthquake, as  i t  still recurs in the Hitnalayan region, caused 
inflainlnable fountain to disappear. 

Moreover, if on this point the correctness of 14-ang Hiuen-ts'e 
be doubted, we iuay take soiue hint from a hot spring situated on 
the Tibetan borders. I have conle to know from the father of 
Captain Bhairav Bahadur, orderly officer of the Blaharaja, that 
the spring really exists near the Tibetan frontier, on the route to 
Lhasa froin Khatmandu. My informer, who held the post of 
Nepalese Resident a t  Lhasa, has, like the Chinese envoy twelve 
centuries before him, cooked his rice, on the spriug, on his way. 
Tibetan passers-by never fail to halt there to do the same thing. 
I t  appears that there exists near tlie spring a number of inscrip- 
tions in Chinese, Tibetan and Sauskrit. It mill be long before 
an  European will reach at  that spot to restore them- They 



proniised rile to send soldiers to that  place for taking iililpressions 
in accordance with my iustructions, but inspite of the steadfast 
kindness of the Nepalese government, I have received nothing 
from tha t  source. It appears that  the place nainecl Pyang phedi 
corroborates again the statement of Waug  Hiuen-ts'e, because 
phedi rneat~s a 'depression' and the Chinese iudicated clearly that 
i t  was in a depression that  the spring was encountered. 

The  mountain, situated in the south of the capital, at  a 
distance of 10 li, appears to  me identical with the holy rriountaiu 
of Sambhuniith, also called Suayambhii. Frorn the foot of the 
Sambhuniith to the plateau wliicll contains Hirigaon, and where 
stands the capital of tlie Thakuris ,  tlie distance is about 5 
kilometres, equivalent to 10 li of our test .  T h e  hill, which 
contains the celebrated sanctuary appears to be coli~pletely 
isolated from a group of mountains wl~icll enclose tlie valley. 
I t  still retains the verdant aspect of the ancient times. The  
bushy vegetation covers i ts  slopes, and conceals under its shade 
a large nuinber of small chapels, lilostly in roitls. T h e  plateau 
contains an  ancient stzpa, crowned by a golden spire, mhicll 
dotnitlates the foliage, and which can be seen from all the 
surrounding countries, wit11 a town of temples and statues, where 
live ~ n a n y  faithful Nepalese and Tibetans. No fish is found there ; 
the only animals that  live there are the monkeys. But without 
going far frorn the Sambhiiuath, we iilay see soinething in 
lllodern Nepal, which must have irnpressed the Chinese envoys. 
T o  take an example, a t  C h o p  Balaji a t  the foot of the sallle 
lnonntaiu, there is a splendid reservoir filled with pure water, 
where live a large number of fish getting their food from the 
faithful. In the hut  near the entrance people sell a kind of dry 
herb, which is liked very much by the fisli as a daiuty food ; 
if one throws a handful of that  into water, the fish appear it1 
swarms, hasten towards the edges and often follow with a 
greedy aud snbinissive look of the visitors who feed them. T h e  
unemployed Tibetans rnove about, with loud laugh, before the 
scene, which does not make them fatigued. S. Exe. Deb 
Shamsher, brother of the Maharaja, provided an opportunity 
for me to see such a scene in the lake of Rat11 Pokhri, close to 
Kha:ma~~au. 

As regards the building described by Wang Hiuen-ts'e I 



should think that  i t  was similar to that  of Kharo-cajlya a t  
~ u d h u a t h .  T h a t  temple is used today as  a dwelliug ]louse 
for the Tibetans who come down to  Nepal in winter, a ~ ~ d  which, 
rather dangerous to be examined minutely (I have had a bad 
experience), is  formed inaillly of three wide terraces, arranged 
in tiers, aud which co~i ta ins  a vast heinisphere of plaster, 
crowrling a pyrarrrid and a turret ; the total height is about 
150 feet. A corisiderable llu~riber of faithfuls are spread on 
the galleries ; a vivid and correct description of which given 
by Oldfield (Sketches from Nepal, 11, 260), shows that  they were 
arranged in groups each floor.' According to a tradition 
the buildiug of the caitya (shrine) was constructed by the king 
Mandeva, of whom we have several inscriptions and \vho 
reigned in the beginning of the sixth century. An inscription 
of AmSuvarman, which I found a t  Hirigaon, assigned the 
income of an estate for the rnairttetlance of the vihZras constructed 
by Mgndeva. Another vihZra (monastery) attributed also to 
Mgndeva, the Chakra-vihar, still exists at  Patna. The vihZra 
of Rudhnath must have been situated in the suburb of the 
capital, as  i t  is not very far from Deo Patan, the site of a 
former capital. In any case, if i t  is not the same structure, the 
building described by Cheu-kia-fang-tchi was very likely of the 
same style.s I do not waut to persist on the 'wonder' of the 
Chinese a t  the sight of the sculptures which decorate the 
pavilion ; the history of the contemporary Nepal is to be studied 
very carefully so as to obtain fresh information on this point. 

Note on the Fragments V and XI 
The Monasteries of Kapiia4 

T h e  Hanas and the STue-tchis 

I have already translated the relevant passage froin Si-iu-lciti 
i n  the Journal Asiatique (1897, 11, p. 529 and rest) ; but I think 

1 See also the description, though not so correct, given by Wright in his Hislory 
o fNepa l ,  p. 100. I myself have taken a number of photographs at Budhnath. 

2 Vide Law, Geograply of Early Buddlrism, Appendix, p. 74 ff. 
3 The Vamsiivoli mentions in the same period the construction of a palace of nine 

storeys by the king Sivadeva (Wright, p. 124). 
4 KapiSa is Chinese Kia-pi-shi which is the Capissa of Pliny and the Caphusa 

of Solinus. According to Ptolemy it was situated 155 miles north-east from 



that  i t  is necessary to take i t  111) again here for clisc:~ssing the 
details. T h e  mouastery of the ancient King, wllere Wailg 
Hiuen-ts'e lived it1 66 1 is mentioned by Hionen-'l'sang (1tIern. I, 
53). T h e  other inonasteries nained in Si-ill-tchi have also beell 
described by Hiouen-Tsang ; the traveller, 011 K' ong, who visited 
the same region between 760 and 744, a century after Warlg 
Hiuen-ts'e, gives the naines of several lnonasteries but those 
are  not sauskrit names ; they are very likely Turkish names. 
T h e  conveut of ancient king is the inoriastery of the king 
Yen-ti-li dlOu-k' 0ng.l The  convent of the Kiug, with its 
milk-tooth of the Buddha is described under the saine rlailie by 
Hioueu-Tsang ( Memoir, I, 53). Tlie convent of the wife of 
the kiug (Hiouen-Tsang Ibid.) is the cotlvetlt Piu-tche d'ou-k'ong 
which recalls the title of Pin-tcheou, give11 to the qlleeii of the 
kingdoni of Women, Nitl-Wang. 

The  illonastary of the Haus now relliains to be inentioned. 
T h e  relics which have been kept there, according to Si-iu-tchi, 
are exactly those which Hiouen-Tsang saw in the convent of the 
ancient king. But the origin, attributed to it, lnay be traced 
to  a tradition, reported by Hionen-Tsatlg, on the subject of a 
convent enignlatically mentioned iu the Memoirs ~ ~ n d e r  the 
name of Jin-Kia-lan (I, 42) and of Cha-lo-kia in the Biography 
(I, 71 and 75). Both tlie llaines are equally irreducible fro111 
sanskrit origin. The  soliild Jin is represented by the ideogralil 
of Inan ; hence Jtllian proposed to restore i ts  original Sanskrit  

Kabul .  Julien supposes this place to have occupied the Panjshir and the  Tagao 
valleys in  the north border of Kohistan. According to Hiuen Tsang this 
country was 4000 li in circuit (Watters, On Yuarl Chwang, I ,  p. 122). I t  producecl 

various kinds of cereals and fruit trees. T h e  inhabitants oC the place were 

cruel and violent by  nature. T h e  language was rude. They used gold, sil\.er 
and copper coins. T h e  Ksatriya king of the place loved his subjects. Every year 

he used to make a silver statue of the Buddha 18 f t ,  high and convokecl 
the moksarna/r~,!~ori~od,  an  assembly where alms were given to the poor. There  

were convents, dagobas, monasteries and deva-temples. Vide Beal, Brrddlrist 
Records of the Westerrz W o r l d ,  I ,  54 ff.-B. C. Law. 

1 Journal Asiatique, 1895, 11, p. 357. 

2 Hislorjl o f  lire T'angs .  quotecl by Bushell in his Early H i s f o t y  of Tibe t  i r i  J . R . A . S .  
n.s., XIV. 582. 



as 'Nara-salpgh~rama'. But Jin-kia-lan and N a r a - ~ a ~ ~ h i r i m ~  
appear to have the same rneaning because of some graphical 
error. T h e  Chinese and Japanese editions write : ta-kia-lon i.e., 
a 'grand monastery'. T h e  character ta by a simple error became 
easily Jin in  the manuscript of Julieu. The  characters Cha-lo-kia 
do not have a t  the same time their Chinese renderings ; hence 
the interpretation becomes difficult. The  two latter characters 
lo-kia are those that  also occur in  the name of the mountain 
Tan-to-lo-kia. We have said that  i t  correspouded to laka in 
Sanskrit. Besides, that  name of Tan-to-lo-kia, occurring in the 
same region as Cho-lo-kiu, makes the matter more puzzling. The  
charecter cha represents, in the learned transcriptions, the 
sibilant cerebral 9 ; i t  does not serve any useful purpose except 
where some old tradition imposes it,  a s  for example in cha-men, 
'samaya' or rather, 'samaya' for ' i rama~a ' .  But 'Salaka' has 
nothing Sanskrit  in it. We may think of Salaka, which means 
the tickets for the distribution of food among the monks of 
the same convent, similar to our 'bread coupons'. The room, 
where food is  distributed, is  known as  'Salakasthaua'. We may 
refer in  support of this interpretation, first t o  the confusion 
tha t  invariably occurs between sibilant cerebral and the palatal 
(Kesa or Kos'a, ia?da or .$anda etc.), and secondly to the fact that  
the Chinese king, founder of the monastery "left there already 
considerable wealth for the use of meritorious works" 
(Biogra-p. 73), and who loaded the inonks wit11 benefits (Ibid., 
72). I t  was a pious work in  instituting similar distributions. 
But the hypothesis is  still vague and nothing positive has yet 
been put forward. I t  is  very probable that the name of the 
'monastery of the Hans,' mentioned in Si-iu-tchi corresponds to  
Tchen-tan-hou-li of Ou-K'ong. 'Hou-lip appears to be the trai~slation 
in Turkish of 'uih5ra'.l As regards the word Tchen-t'an, I have 
discussed its rneaning iu the hliscellaneous works of Harlez 
(p. 182 and sub), where I showed that it corresponded to Cina- 
sthina Cin (a) tthan (a) or 'China' and furthermore to the title 
of devapntra, 'Son of God'. In fact, the Chinese origin of the 
lnonastery is  doubtful, the disagreement between Hiouen-tsang 



and  Si-iu-tchi, does not even imply two divergent traditions. The  
official compilers of Si-iu-tchi felt repugnance a t  the idea of 
reportiug the history of the Chinese k ing  kept as a hostage by the 
rue-tchis, and hence represented the prisoner as an official envoy. 
I t  is also probable that  they borrowed froin Wang  Hiuen-ts'e 
o r  from some other travellers the tradition that  they adopted. 

Founded for the Yue-tchis either by an hostage or by a Chinese 
etlvoy, the monastery of the Hans links up, in  a vulgar memorial 
a Indo-scythian name with that  of a Chinese. It recalls in our 
mind the voyage of the enigtnatic king, who is considered as 
the  first propagator of the Buddhist texts in  China. I have 
discussed this tradition in  the Journal Asiatique (1897, I, p. 14 and in  
subsequent pages). Specht has drawn the attention of the 
scholars to my article1, and have put  them ou guard against 
my translation and interpretation. The new texts tha t  I have 
collected and that  I put forward here will enable impartial 
scholars either to accept my interpretation or t ha t  of my learned 
colleague. 

T h e  discussion t i l l  now rests essentially on a passage in 
Wei-leao, 'Abridged History of the M/eisY, quoted in  an  annotation of 
Sun-kouo-tchi, and in  other compilations. Unfortunately the text, 
a s  i t  presents itself, swarms with uncertainties and obscurites. 
The  author, in reference to the introduction of Buddhism in China 
relates that  a person of the name of King established contact with 
a king of the Yue-tchis of 2 B.C. But was the Chinese received 
by the Yue-tchis, or did he simply supply them with the Buddhist 
~iitras ? This  question, appears a t  first sight as an  idle talk : 
i t  has, however, a considerable importance. T h e  conversion of 
the Yue-tchis is involved in the solution of the problem, and the 
conversiotl of the Yue-tchis dominates the history of Buddhism ; 
i t  marks a new phase. 

T o  solve the difficulties about this important text, Specht 
takes the help of the three Looks, published subsequent to 
Sun-kouo-tchi, in the ninth, tenth and twelfth centuries respectively. 
1 have come across four new quotations in the books, written 
i n  the seventh century. Their testimony is of considerable 
itnportance as they were written between 624 and 640. T h e  above 

1 Journal Asiatique, 1897,1I, p. 166. 
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four refereuces deviate considerably fro111 all the texts reproduced 
in the notes 011 Sun-kouo-tchi ; they also differ appreciably frorll 
each other. Fa-lin the controversialist, gives in the same book 
at  an interval of several pages two independent sections; the 
one (P') is identical with that  given by Tao-siuen (K)  ; the other 
(P) is somewhat similar to that  of Ien-tsoung (TI. But if T is 
generally in verbal agreement with P, i t  deviates from the latter 
in the disposition of the parties who composed the account, and 
reproduced on the contrary the salne sequence as 'P' and 'I('. 
I t  puts forward like them, the iuforrilation about Cha-liu before 
writing anything about the Buddha. On tlle other hand, i t  is 
the only record that  mentions tlie name of the period of the reign 
of Ngai-ti, when king established contact with tlie Yue-tchis. 
Three others (K.P.P') say lllore vaguely : ''In time of Ngai-ti 
of the first Hai". On the other hand, i t  omits an important 
detail given only by P and ends like 'P' and 'K'. T, therefore, 
constitutes a sort of mixed collation of texts. On the whole, 
the first collation furnished by Pien-tchen-loen (P), appears to me 
to be in a position to guarantee authenticity ; i t  is that, which 
comes nearer to the text given in Sun-kouo-tchi. I have reproduced 
in italics all the words common to both the collations. In 
conclusion it may be said that i t  inserts in reference to Cha-liu 
such a historic indication, which has not been mentioned else- 
where, and which could not have auy other origin but M7ei-lea0 

itself. In reference to that  strange Cha-liu, which resembles 
Lao-tzeu, i t  adds. 

"Not long while ago, the Bonnets-Jauues, seeing that he 
had a head, completely white, gave to that Cha-liu the title of 
Lao-tan (Lao-tzeu) ; and they could defraud in safety and 
betrayed China." 

T h e  revolt of Bonnets-Jauues broke out in 184 and continued 
during the troubled period, when ended miserably the Han 
dynasty. T h e  NTei dynasty succeeded in certain parts of the 
territory, and also ended in its turn in 264. The author of 
Weo-leao, who, according to a receut finding of Hirthl, wrote his 
treatise anytilne between the two extreme dates 264 and 429. 

. - 

1 Clrina and the  Roman Orient, p. 14. 



 nus st have beeu a contelilporary of Wei, as he applied to an 
episode in the revolt of Bonnets-Jaunes, an expression king cheu 
i.e., "in the last generations", 'in that  century'.l 

A glance a t  the following table indicates clearly the relation- 
sh ip  between the different collation of tes ts  and their connection 
with the text given iu  Sun-kouo-tchi. 
Insert p. 454 to Pien-tcheug-loen-chap. 5 (XXXVII, 8, 44 wei, 
Chinese "456 etc. etc. etc. e tc. 

"In the abridged edition of the wei we find in  the chapter 
on  the western countries : T h e  king of Lin-i did not have a son. 
He, therefore, made offerings to the Buddha. His wife Mo-ie 
(Maya) saw in the dream a white elephant2 and she became 
pregnant. And a son was boru to him.= On leaving the right 
womb, he calne into the world spontaneously. His  neck was 
upright ; shaking the ground he marched seven paces.4 As he 
had the appearauce of a Buddha, and as he was born by the grace 
of the Buddha, he was given the name of Buddha. In  the 
kingdom (of Lini  T, P, K)  there was a saintly person, named 
Cha-liu (what one tells about him, is to be found : P. K). Being 
very aged, he had white hair, and he resembled Lao-tzeu. He  
instructed the people constantly (the men T. P. K) on the subject 
of the Buddha. If any calamity befalls to men, i.e., as for 
example, if one does not have a son, he asks them to do penance 
a n d  rituals to the Buddha ; and to par t  with all they possessed 
t o  atone for their sins. Not long ago, the Bonnets-Jaunes on 
seeing that  he was a l l  white, gave to that  Cha-liu, the title of 
Lao-tan ; they could defraud in  safety and betray China. In the 
time of Ngai-ti of the first Hans (in the period Iouen-cheou-T), 
Ts '  in king went (was sent T. P. K)  to the kingdom of the 

1 Cf. I-tsing, A Record etc. trans. Takakusu, p. 184, in which are referred as kin,  i.e., 
'contemporary' relatively to 'ancient times' and to 'middle-ages', the pcrsons 
that lived about a century back. 

2 Six tusked white elephant.-B. C. L. 
3 Cf. Lalitauislara, Ch. 3 ; Mal~iiuastu, Vol. 11, p. 1 ; Saundaranandak?iuya, 11, 48 

iloka-B. C. L. 
4 Cf. Lalitavisfara,  Chap. 7, 86-He said, "I am born for the good of the world 

and for the spread of knowledge."-B. C. L. 



ylle-tchis. The i r  king gave au order to liis son, the heir- 
apparent, to communicate verbally the holy books of the Buddha 
(to king T. P. K). In returning to China what he said about 
the Buddha was in perfect agreement with the books of 'rao 
(And i t  is how the doctrine of the books of the Buddha reached 
early to the first Hans, (T. P. K). 

T o  fix up  the text of this important passage it is llecessary to 
take into account with regard to four of our quotations from the 
writing mentioned in Sun-kouo-tchi. 
Insert Chinese here (p. 457). 

"Kingdom of Lin-eul. The sacred literature of the Buddha 
says : The  king of the kingdoin begot the Buddha. The Buddha 
was heir-apparent. The  name of his father was Sie-t'eou 
(Suddhodaua) his mother Mo-ie  (Maya). The  Buddha had his 
body and dress of yellow colour. T h e  back of his neck was blue 
like a piece of blue silk, his breasts, blue, and his hair copper-red. 
At first Maya saw in  a dream a white elephant, and she became 
pregnant. He caltle out of the right womb of his mother and, 
was thus, born ; he had then a knot. Shaking the ground he 
could march for seven paces.' Tha t  kingdom is situated in 
India, the capital is  the centre of India. 

Moreover, there was a holy person, naitied Cha-liu. In former 
times, in  the first year of the Iouen-cheou period of Ngai-ti of 
Hans, king-lou, the chief scholar of the Imperial College, was 
sent to the Great Yue-tchis in  a mission. He preserved, having 
received i t  orally, the sacred literature of the Buddha which said, 
"The second founder, i t  is that  person". Iu the sacred books 
that  he brought l in pou se (?) sang men pe wenn chou wenn pe chou wenn 
pi-k'iu cheng men are all  the titles of disciples. The  Buddhist 
books that  he related, accorded completely with the Chinese 
books of Lao-tzeu. 

Wheu compared with others, the text given in Sun-kouo-tchi 
appears clearly as altered and mutilated, i t  contains some details, 
which do not occur elsewhere about the person of the Buddha, 
about the name of his adepts, about the precise year of the 

1 This portion is a repetition-B. C.L. 



voyage of King-IOU, about the supposed locatiori of Kapilavastul 
in the centre of India. But i t  olnits tlie information, so singular 
and true on tlie whole, on the Bliddl~ist cult before the Rnddha 
$,ikyalnuni, on the sacrifice of propitiation offered by 
Suddhodana, and on the origin of the name of Bucldlla ; i t  makes 
nlention of Cha-liu, but i t  lets sl ip the curious episode which 
justifies tlie above name, and whicli attaches the nienlory of the 
holy person to the history of intense feuds in China during the 
2ncl century. T h e  passage, which describes the relations of King 
(lou) with the rue-tchis, is so hazy that  i t  lends itself apparently 
to Inany contradictory interpretations. The  disorder appeared 
to have increased gradnally and towards the end i t  became as 
clear as moon. T h e  words feou-t'ou king chou ts'ai hang in the air, 
to reappear a t  the beginning of the following phrase, where it 
arrays logically with the continuation. 

Tlie kingdo111 of Lin-eul, or by a slight modification of the 
second character Lin-i derives its name fro111 the garden of Lumbini, 
where was born the Buddha. I11 fact i t  is necessary to substitute 
for the modern reading Lin-eul the ancient pronunciation Lin-ni 
because the characters lus, really eul are capable of being 
represented by ni- in the transcriptions. T h e  name of the f an~ous  
garden has been represented well in the Cliinese as Loung-pi-ni, 
La-fa-ni, Lin-pi-ni. One also coines across the abridged form 
Lin-pi. In the usual transcriptions of the word, representing the 
sound Lin, i t  is  used with the character, which signifies "wood", 
"forest". T h e  translators intended clearly by this contrivance 

1 Chinese Cllia-Wei-lo-yueh. I t  was the capital of the 6akyas among whom the 
Buddha was born. Kapilapura, Kapilihvayapura were its different names 
(Lalilavistara, p. 243 ; p. 28). Kapilasyavastu is another name (Btrddl~acarita, 
I, v. 2). The  famous Rummindei Pillar marks the site of ancient Lumbini 

garden the traditional scene of Sakyamuni's birth. V. A. Smith identifies it 
with Pipraw; in the north of the Basti district of the Nepal frontier. Rh\.s 
Davids takes Tilaura kot to be the old Kapilavastu. Some have identified it 
with Tilaura two miles north of Tauliva, the headquarters of the provincial 
government of Tarai and 3; miles to the south-west of the Nepalese village 
of Nigliva, north of Gorakhpura situated in the Nepal Tarai. Rummindei is 
only 10 miles to the east of Kapilavastn and two miles north of Bhagavinpura. 
Cf. Mal~~iuastu, I, 348 ff. For details vide Law, Historical Geograply of Ancient 
India, p. 90,-B. C. L. 
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to coiiibine the idea and the sour~d in the transcription. T h e  
of Wei-lea0 is hazy about this ; without s t ~ s p c c t i t ~ ~  that 

 in-ni represents a garden, he applied the name to the kingdolll of 
Kapilavastu ; he also betrays his superficial knowledge of 
Buddhism. He  appears to have understood that other nuddllas had 
 receded 6 ~ k ~ a r n t l n i  ; he represents Suddhodaua as  the ndiliirer 
of the past Buddhas. As to Cha-liu, lie appears to have known it, 
or a t  least to have recalled i t  in reference to an incident of the 
revolt of the Bonnets-Jaunes. The  brief notice given in the 
chapter on the countries of the west gives rather a fuller account 
than what is given i n  Wei-leao in the section of 'political history9. 
In fact that  revolt, about which we came to know froin Sun- 
kouo-tchi, is entirely pervaded by magic. The  chief of the 
mutineers, Tchang  Kio, "made a particular study of the books 
of Hoang-ti, and of Lao-kiun (or Lao-tzeu) which deal with 
magic." He claimed to have received froin a sage, who was 
looked upon as  a illan of wonderful powers, a book containing 
lnarvellous recipes. 

The  war started in  184;  Tchang Kio obtained a number 
of garrisons with the help of magic papers and enchanted water ; 
he even colnlnunicated his supernatural power to the messengers, 
who propagated his system and reputation. Later, the brother 
of Tchang  Kio, besieged by the imperial troops, produced by 
a magical artifice a thunderstorm and caused a black cloud to 
descend from the sky, quite full of heroic warriors. Undoubtedly, 
Taoisni and Buddhism contested for having the honour of 
providing for the chiefs of the rebellions their supernatural 
powers. The  quarrel of competition between the tuto sects 
revived under each pretext. Wei-leao, i11 this case, decided in 
favour of Buddhism. 

I attempted to show in a preceding memoir that Cha-liu was 
probably the cotnnion transcription of the name of S a r i ~ u t r a  
(Prakrit Sariyat) ; I have given reasons which prompted rile 

to put forward that  interpretation. I would like to add that, 
according to Fa-hien, the Indian monks erected, whenever they 
settled, towers in  honour of $ariyutra, Mandgalyayanal and 

1 At the time of the Buddha Gotama Siriputta was known as Upatissa and 
Maudgalyiyana (Pali Moggallina) as Kolita. They were born in a brabmin 



Knanda,l and in a parallel way in honour of Abhidhartna, the Vinaya 
and the Sitra : k r i p u t r a  and Abhidharma, are classed in  the first 
rank. On the use of the character cha, intended to represent a 
sibilant other than the cerebral, I can quote the name of the king 
Bimbistira,' transcribed p'ing-cha (the same character as  Cha-liu) in 
a translation made by Tch i  exactly in time of tlie Weis (223-253). 
T h e  traditional forms cha-men, pi-cha-men for the Sanskrit  ' S r a ~ n a ~ a ' ,  
'VaiSravava', show the same method, before the period of trans- 
criptions by scholars of reproducing a non-cerebral sibilant. I t  
so happens, in different examples, that  Clza is used to represent : 
sibilant-ar, the 'r' being mobile in the middle of a syllable 
i n  Sanskrit. Why was $griputra represented in the character 
of an old person ? Probably to  give hirn a venerable appearance. 
In  a collection of Buddhist images that  I have brought from 
Japan, and which, generally speaking, represeuted the ancient 
models, as preserved in the country of Nara, $2riplltra comes 
first of the series of six disciples, with the note : tcheu-hoei ti i, 
'the fore~iiost in wisdom (prajii7i)'. T h e  skull is  raised very high, 
and is entirely bare, the eye-brows are thick ; the left hand is 
turned towards the shoulder, holding a stem with a leaf in its 
upper end, and which lies on the open right hand. The  ears 
are very long, shorter, however, than those of TathZgata~,~ whose 

family. Giving up household life they became the followers of the Wanderer 
Saiijaya. They left him and were instructed in Buddism They became aralrars 
(saints). Among the disciples of the Buddha who acquired knowledge 
Sariputta stood pre-eminent and Moggallina acquired supernatural knowledge. 
Among the debators Sariputta was eminent and could get the better in any 
argument (Rhys Davids, Gotama the M a n ,  p. 109). Moggallana was a very 
psychic man and valued much Alira's methods (Ibid., p. 110). Mrs. Rhys 
Davids further says that MoggallHna might have done much to  give help to 
many with his great unusual gift of will-power (Ibid., p. 158).-B. C. L. 

1 Ananda was born in the family of Amitodana. He  was ordained in Buddhism 
by the Buddha. After Buddha's passing away he became an aralrat (saint). 
B. C .  L. 

2 Bimbisira was the king of Magadha. H e  met the Buddha. H e  was a staunch 
follower of the Buddha and became his disciple (Vinaya-Mahzvagga,  I ,  22). H e  
gave many presents to the Buddha in the rest-house built by him (Dlrammapada- 
a~~lrakallrii, Pt.  111, p. 439) -B. C. L. 

3 Meaning those who have trodden the right path. Vide Lord Chalmer's useful 
article entitled TalhSigata in J.R.A.S. 1898,  391 ff. See also Prof. Walleser's 
learned article on the origin of the Tathigata in the journal, Taisho University, 
1930.-B. C. L. 
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ears aliiiost to~ich the shoulder. This characteristic featllrr, in 
any case, conft~ses i t  with Lao-lzeu, or rather Lao-tan as he was 
named in the passage "Lao with ears drooping." 

Tlle different appelatious of the disciples of the BIlddha, 
lnentioued ill the text, have been derived fro111 Sailskrit words. 
Pi-k'iu is the comlnon transcription of bhikp, as [heng men 
sang-men are froill Sramava. The  expression in which occtlr the 
word wenn i.e., 'to-hear' ( pe-wenn, pe-thou-wenn ) are translations pro- 
bably of 'Sravaka' (the listener) ; i t  is probably the same u~i th  
Choa-wenn, where the letter wenn signifies 'to interrogate'. ,As 
to the syllables, fin pou se I do not find ally explanation : 1 only 
observe that  the publicatiou of Sllaiighai, wliicll I abridged, 
does not have the term i-pou-se, which Specht borrowed frolll 
the cornpiIer of T'oung-tien ax~d not froin the original text of 
Sun-kouo-tchi, and based on this he argues that  the letter 'i' stands 
for the Sanskrit 'u'. I do not want to enter into a controversy 
on this point, but I iiiust make i t  quite clear, so as to forewarn 
the reader against a clear error, that  the letter to which Specht 
has given here the meaning pa, only figures in transcriptions 
as the labial mute letters along with u or better still ol ,  and never 
represented by pa, sliort or long in Sanskrit. 

I would like to add a few lnore new details which I have 
already collected, on tlie rue-tchis. I-tsie-king-in-i of Hiuetl-iug, 
was colnposed about the year 649, in the section on Mi-tsi-king-kang- 
li-cheu-king (sitra on the Malla or Licchavi). Guhya-pada-vajra (?) 
prese~lts tlie follwing a c c o u ~ t . ~  

"Yue-tchi. I t  is the kingdo111 of Pou-kia-lo ; i t  is situated ill 
the north-west of the mountain of Snows (Hitnalaya)." Pou- 
kia-lo (where pou is written with the same letter as in the above- 
mentioned word lin pou se) is undoubtedly Pukkhaliiz~afi. P u ~ k a r a -  
vatis, rnentiotled as the capital of tlle Yue-tchis in the passages 

1 Cf. Julien, Melliode, 1503-1505, and the letters of the series pou in general ; 
Ibid, 1490- 1518. 

2 Chinese edition, Chap. 5, Korean edition, Chap. 4. 
3 The most ancient capital of GandhIra was Pqkarivati which is said to have been 

founded by Puskara, son of Bharata and nephew of Rima (ViflupurZna, Wilson's 
Ed., Vol. IV,  Ch 4) PuskalHvati's antiquity is undoubted as i t  was the 
capital of an Indian prince named Hasti (Gk. Astes) at the time of Alexander's 



tha t  I have qu0ted.l Tlie colnpiler Hiuen-ing has cert:iillly 
reprodnced a co~ntilent iu the translation bnt I am not aware 
of  t l ~ e  period when the translation of the slltra was carried out, 
and even not aware which of the sutras was iiivolved. The  
Chinese collectiorl and Japanese edition contain very clearly 
one siitra under tlie saine title : Fojou-nie-pan mi-tsi-king-kang li-cheu 
tlgai-lien-king, translated in the Tsin period (350-431) ; but in 
fact, i t  concerr~s a differnt bool;. Li-cheu- kin^ anl~otated by Hiuen- 
irlg was in five chapters ; i s  that  book there was a description 
abont tlie Yue-tchis, and also about the Iu-tiens (Khotan) and 
about the K'iu-tsis (Koutchi). There is  no rnentiou of these 
in the Li-cheu-king of our collections, which is, in addition, very 
brief. 

T h e  Kiu-che-loun-soung-chou, coiilrilentary on the Abhidhartna 
X'oia, illentions in the historic introduction the name of Kaniska 
(Kia-ni-tcha-kia) and quotes the interpretation giver] by Hoei-hoei, 
tlie learned colnrnentator a t  the end of tlie twelfth century. 
Hoei-hoei, explains the name by tsing kin che i.e., 'colour of pure 
gold'. I do not know if Hoei-hoei indicated iu his book the 
authority of tlie tradition which he took into account in making 
the translation ; but 1 suspect that  it was tntirely his own 
work. However, i t  is  interesting to state tha t  the translation 
suits well to both tlie Sanskrit and Chinese for~ils of the name. 
-1u Indian etylnologist would uot feel any difficulty to hold that 
K a n i ~ k a  is derived fro111 tlie word Kanaka, 'gold'. On the other liand, 
the Chinese words (tsing) kin-che, "colour of gold (pure)" sounds like 
au echo of K a n i ~ k a .  T h e  word kin 'gold'is pronounced by the 
Cantonese as kam, and by the Japanese as kin and kan : i t  appears 
as  kutn in  Kumbhira to Hiouen-tsang and kum in kambu, 'shell'. 'I'lie 
character che, 'colour' is  pronounced by the Cantonese as chik aild 
by tlie Japanese as choka. Tlie Buddliist literatnre ~nakes  

lileution of a king 'of gold colour'; a special siitra has 
beexi dedicated to him : the Kin-che-wang-king translatated it1 542 

expedition (326 B C.) .  It is called Peukelaotis by Arrian and Peukalei by 
Dionysius Periegetes. During the reign of Maues (c. 75 B.C.) Puskalivati came 
under the $aka rule. PuskalHvati contained the royal residence of Kaniska's 
son (Smith, Aarly Hislory, 4th E d ,  p. 277, f .  n .  1)-B. C. L. 

1 3ournal  Asial ique,  1877, I, pp. 9 and 42. 
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by Gautaiiia Prajiiaruci ; tlie origitial i s  to be foulld ill t h e  
Kanaka-varna-siitral, which for~l is  tllr twentieth tale ill tile 
Divyiivadiina aiid which has beeti trailslated by Hrlrno~if it1 llis 
'Iutroductioii to  tlie history of tlie Indian Buddhisin' (pp. 90.98) a. 

If the iuterpretatiotl given by Hoei-lioei is correct, or illore or 
less couforms to  the translation, it would be piqliailt to think 
that  one could pictilre Kanigka in the image of the king Kanaka- 
varya, who was strength aud charity personified. 

I t  appears to ine clearly from the texts that  I have collected 
that the Buddhist authors and compilers of the seveilth centtirv 
have reproduced the iufor~natioli about tlie Buddha and the 
voyage of the king froill M'ei-leao, without takiug ally help of 
the extracts given in tlie anuotatious of Sun-kouo-tchi. \Ve have 
then an iudepetident traditiou, based directly or indirectly on 
Wei-leao, or sollie intermediaries. Our quotations indicate at  
least the existence of two collections of texts, which thougli 
written about the saine period, differ considerably, hence they 
could be used for checki~ ig  each otrier. 

A co~iiparisou of the two collections will enable us to solve 
the problem of the eniginatic k ing :  In the year 2 before the 
christian era, a Chinese went to the country of the Yue-tchis ; 
the king of tlie Yue-tchis communicated to hiin through 11is own 
sou, the heir-apparent, soiile of tlie Buddhist texts. The Chinese, 
on returning to his country iiiade them lruowu to all. A 
coiiiparisou of the different works \vill not lead to ally other 
interpretation. 

After establishing this fact, we may try to follow tlie gradual 
rnodificatious in  the tradition. I have already iri my first payerg 
referred to a passage froin Cheti-kia-fong-tchi of Tao-siuen (650 A.D.) 

1 Dirvlvad~na (Cowcll 8: Neil) pp 290-98 This story refers to the Buddha's stay 
at the Jetavana grove of Anathapindika and to king Kanakavarna who was 
very opulent.-B. C L. 

2 See also Feer, Avad~najataka, p.  119. The Avadinaiataka or the hundred arodiinas 
translated into Chinese in the first half of the 3rd century A.D. and translated 
into French by L. Feer, Paris, 1897 and edited by J .  S. Speyer (Biblio~lrrca 
Buddliica, 111, St. Petersburg 1902-1909). Some narratives begin and end as in 

the Avadii~iaiataka-B. C. L. 
3 3ourrrul Asiatique, 1897, I ,  pp. 19-20. 



axid to a passage fro111 Fa-isuen-tchou-liri (668 A.D.) wl~ich 
described in tlie same way tlie voyage of king-liien to tile Great 
Yue-tchi ; I liave found since a siliiilar passage ill tlie Po-sie-loun, 
written by Fa-lin between 624 and 640. But froin the close of 
the  seventh century the collation of Sun-kouo-tchi tended to prevail. 
About tlie year 700 (905 given by Naujio seeins to be a p r i ~ i t i ~ i g  
mistake)' ; Hiuen-i related the episode in the following terins in 
tlie Tchenn-tcheng-loen : 

Ngai - t i  iouen-cheou-isuen nien Po-che k ing  hien eheou (to receive) T a  
TUG-tchi waNg cheu (to send) i tsun keou cheou (to give) f eou  t'ou k ing .  

I t  is  the same test ,  illcluded in Sun-kou-tchi but Hiuen-i who 
was still acquainted with the Chinese, heard the text of 
ambiguous appearance as  I lllyself did, and have been blaliied by 
Specht for listeuiug, because i t  adds : 

tseu p ing  Fo f a  toung l iou tcheu ts ien.  "It was from the close of 
that  period that  the law of the Buddlla co~illnenced gradually 
t o  expand towards the east"; in  other words:  towards China ;  
and on the other hand, before reporting the voyage of King  (hien), 
i t  expresses thus : 

cheu wenn i t ou  Feou-t'ou tchen k iao  tcheu Ngai - t i  iouen-cheou. "They 
co~nmenced to understand the existence of the doctrine of the 
Buddha under Ngai-ti". Then, according to Hiuen-i, who adopted 
the same tes t  that was used by Specht, as according to Fa-lin, 
'l'ao-siuen and Tao-clieu, king was a Chinese who left in voyage 
o r  in luission to Yue-tchis and wlio brought to his country the 
Buddhist doctrine. 

Froin the end of the eighth century tlie collation of Sun-kouo- 
tchi  was only available to the exclusion of all others. S p e c l ~ t  
has pointed out three coinpilatious of the ninth, tenth and twelfth 
centuries which were reproduced. T h e  author of Soung-kao-seng- 
tch'oen, written in 988 in s t a t i t~g  the similarity between the teaching 
of the Buddha and that  of Lao-tzeu, clearly refers to Son-kouo-tchi 
(chap. 3, p. 81b). 

Tchenn cheou kouo tchi chou l in  eul kouo iun.  Feou-tou chou t sa i  i u  
ichoung-kouo Lao  t z en  king eul s iang tchou jou .  

1 Cf. Kai-isuen-clieu-kioo-lou, Chap. 17, p. 79a. 



1'0 couclnde, whatever collation is adopted as a s t a r t i ~ ~ g  
poitit, the critic atid tlie traditioil can recogrlise only o11e intcr- 
yretation. In tlie year 2 H.C. aud tlirongli his zeal the religion 
was propagated ill that part of tlie world, Cllina. The conse- 
quences arising froin that fact, as vis~~al ized by ]lie, reniain 
effective eveti today. 
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